
OWNER'SMANUAL
ColorTelevision
COLOR TREAH® aaR Ce]

, , ,, , ,

,, , , , , , ,
, ,,, , ,' / / , ,,, ,,, ,],

,,,,,i,,,",:" , :,,,,,,'........,,, ,,, ,,,,,,,',"',,,'i: ,,, , H,I , ,,,H

, , ,, ,i , , , ,,, ' , H
,,, ,'

H ,,,H,,H, , ', ',H , ,'

'' , ' , , ' , ,, ' ' ,,' , , '
,' , , ' , , , , ', '

',', , ,,i , , , ,,' I,l, I' i ' , ' ,, ,,,' 'l,, , , ' ' , ' ,

",, HI i ¢' , ' ,l,,, , ,I,',' , H, , I h ,' I,',,, ','H,',,,,,' ,,,,,' ,',,,I ,i i ,'l' H"l , ' ,d 'il",',, . ,I I", ,h,,,"H'

', , h h, ' , ,H, h d ''H, ,, ,',',h'¢¢H', ,,,,i I1,' , ' ,, , H,h," ,h,' ,
,d ' , , ' , ,I , ' , ",1 , ' , ,' ,' ' ,,,
',, , % ' ,' ,, ',' ,, i ," i' ,,, , , ' ,, ',' ,



Dear Customer,

Thankyou for purchasing this Toshiba TV.This manual will
help you use the many exciting features of your new TV.
Before operating the TV, please read this manual
completely, and keep it nearby for future reference.

Safety Precautions
WARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRICSHOCK,
DO NOT EXPOSETHIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR
MOISTURE.

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

The lightning symbol in the triangle tells you that the
voltage inside this product may be strong enough to
cause an electric shock. DO NOT TRY TO SERVICE
tHiS PRODUCT YOURSELF.

The exclamation mark in the triangle tells you that
important operating and maintenance instructions
follow this symbol.

NOTETOCATVINSTALLERSIN THEUSA
This is a reminder to call the CATV system installer's attention
to Article 820-40 of the NEC, which provides guidelines for
proper grounding and, in particular, specifies that the cable
ground shall be connected to the grounding system of the
building, as close to the point of cable entry as practical For

additional antenna grounding information, see items 25
and 26 on page 4

NOTICEOFPOSSIBLEADVERSEEFFECTS
ONTVPICTURETUBE

If a fixed(non-moving)patternremainson theTVscreenfor long
periodsof time,the imagecan becomepermanentlyengrainedin
the picturetube.Thistypeof damageis NOTCOVEREDBY
YOURWARRANTY.Seeitem33on page4,

ENERGYSTAR_ qualified TV.Products that earn
the ENERGYSTARprevent green house gas
emissions by meeting strict energy efficiency
guidelines set by the U.S.Environmental
Protection Agency and the U,S,Department of
Energy.ENERGYSTARand the ENERGYSTAR
mark are registered U.S.marks.

2 0303

ChildSafety
ItMakesA Difference
WhereYourTVStands

0104

Congratulations on your purchase! As you enjoy
your new TV, keep these safety tips in mind:

The Issue
Ifyou are like mostconsumers,you havea "IV inyour home.
Manyhomes,in fact,havemore thanoneTV.
Thehometheaterentertainmentexperienceis agrowing
trend,andlargerTVsarepopularpurchases;however,they
are not alwayssupportedonthe properTV stands.

SometimesTVsare improperlysecuredor inappropriately
situatedon dressers,bookcases,shelves,desks,audio
speakers,chests,or carts.As a result,TVsmayfall over,
causingunnecessaryinjury.

ToshibaCares!
Theconsumerelectronicsindustry
iscommittedto makinghome
entertainmentenjoyableandsafe.

TheConsumerElectronics
Associationformedthe Home
EntertainmentSupportSafety
Committee,comprisedof TV and
consumerelectronicsfurniture
manufacturers,to advocate
children'ssafetyandeducate

consumersandtheir familiesabout
televisionsafety.

D

Tune Into Safety

D

D

D

D

D

OnesizedoesNOTfit all! Useappropriate
furniture largeenoughto support the weightof your

TV (andotherelectroniccomponents).

Useappropriateanglebraces,straps,andanchorsto secure
your furnitureto the wall [but neverscrewanythingdirectly
into theTV).

Carefullyreadand understandthe other enclosed
instructionsfor properuseof thisproduct.
Do not allowchildrento climbon or playwith furniture
andTVs.

Avoid placinganyitemon top of yourTV (suchas a VCR,
remotecontrol,or toy) that a curiouschild mayreachfor.
Rememberthat childrencan becomeexcitedwhile watching
a programandcan potentiallypushor pull aTV over.
Shareour safetymessageabout this hiddenhazardof the
home with your family and friends. Thank you!

2500 Wilson glvd
Arlington,VA 22201 U,SA,
Tel 703-907=7600 Fax703-907=7690
www OE.org

CEAis the Sponsor,Producerand
Manageror theInternational CES_



Important Safety Instructions
1) Read these instructions, f _

2) Keep these instructions. _._ _,X_J
3) Heed all warnings.

4) Follow all instructions.

5) Do not use this apparatus near
water.

6) Clean only with a dry cloth.

7) Do not block any ventilation
openings. Install in accordance with
the manufacturer's instructions.

8) Do not install near any heat
sources such as radiators,
heat registers, stoves, o1"other
apparatus (including amplifie=s)
that produce heat.

9) Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or
grounding type plug. A polarized plug has two blades
with one wider than the othel_ A grounding type plug has
two blades and a third grounding
prong. The wide blade or the third Wideplug
prong are provided for your safety. \
If the provided plug does not fit into
your outlet, consult an electrician
for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10) Protect the power cord from being
walked on or pinched, particularly at
plugs, convenience receptacles, and
the point where it exits the apparatus,

11) Only use attachments/accessories specified by the
manufacturer.

12) Use only with the cart, stand, tripod,
bracket, or table specified by the
manufacturer, or sold with the
apparatus. When a cart is used, use
caution when moving the carVapparatus
combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

13) Unplug this apparatus during __
lightning storms or when _:_:_ _ _ _J
unused for long periods
of time.

14) Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.
Servicing is required when the apparatus has been
damaged in any way, such as power supply _
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has t__
been spilled or objects have fallen into H '_© H _!'}
the apparatus, the apparatus has been _ _==a_
exposed to rain or moisture, does not __£_0_
operate normally, or has been dropped._

15)CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not
use the polarized plug with an extension cord, receptacle,
or other outlet unlessthe blades can be inserted
completely to prevent blade exposure.

Installation,Care, and Service
Installation
Follow these recommendations and precautions and heed all
warnings when installing your TV:

16) Never modify this equipment, Changes or modifications
may void: a) the warranty, and b) the user's authority to
operate this equipment under the rules of the Federal
Communications Commission,

17) DANGER: RISK OF SERIOUS PERSONAL
INJURY, DEATH, OR EQUIPMENT

DAMAGE.= Never place the TV on
an unstable cart, stand, or table. The TV
may fall, causing serious personal injury,
death, or serious damage to the TV.

18) Never place or store the TV in direct
sunlight; hot, humid areas; areas
subject to excessive dust or vibration;
or locations with temperatures at or
below 41°F (5°C)

19) Always place the TV on the floor ii
or a sturdy, level, stable surface that _/'-_

can supper[ the weight of the unit. % _///_;_7 \

20) Never place items such
aquariums, or candles on top

21) Never block or cover the slots or
openings in the TV cabinet back,
bottom, and sides. Never place
the TV:

• on a bed, sofa, rug, or similar
surface;

• too close to drapes, curtains,
or walls; or

• in a confined space such as a
bookcase, built-in cabinet, or any
other place with poor ventilation.

The slots and openings are provided
to protect the TV from overheating
and to help maintain reliable
operation of the TV.

22) Never allow anything to rest on or roll over the power
cord, and never place the TV where the power cord is
subject to wear or abuse,

23) Never overload wall outlets and
extension cords.

0303 3



24) Always operate this equipment from
a 120 VAC, 60 Hz power source only.

25) Always make sure the antenna system is properly
grounded to provide adequate protection against voltage
surges and built-up static charges (see Section 810 of the
National Electric Code).

Antenna lead-in wire

/_ / Antennadischarge unit
(NECSection 810-20)

Ground clamp _ /

Electricserviceequipment\
L_

Grouad clamps

conductors

J Power service groundin
electrode system (NECArt 250 Part H)

26) /_ DANGER: RISK OF SERIOUS PERSONAL

/|\ INJURY OR DEATH!
Use extreme care to make sure you are never in

a position where your body (or any item you are in contact
with, such as a ladder or screwdriver) can accidentally
touch overhead power lines. Never locate the antenna
near overhead power lines or other electrical circuits.

• Never attempt to install any of the following during
lightning activity:
a) an antenna system; or b) cables, wires, or any home
theater component connected to an antenna or phone

system.

Care

For better performance and safer operation of your TOSHIBA
TV, follow these recommendations and precautions:

27) Always sit approximately 10-25 feet away from the TV and
as directly in front of it as possible The picture can appear
dull if you sit too far to the left or right of the TV, or if
sunlight or room lights reflect on the screen. Turn the TV
off to check for reflections on the screen, and then remove
the source of reflections while viewing the TV.

28) Always unplug the TV before
cleaning. Never use liquid or
aerosol cleaners.

WARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK.=

Never spill liquids or push objects of any kind
into the TV cabinet slots.

30) [Thisitem applies to projection TVsonly.] If the air
temperature rises suddenly (for example,when the TV is
first delivered), condensation mayform on the lenses.This
can make the picture appear distorted or the color appear
faded. If this happens, turn off the TV for 6to 7 hours to
allow the condensation to evaporate.

31) For added protection of your TV from lightning and power
surges, always unplug the power cord and disconnect the
antenna fi'om the TV if you leave the TV unattended or
unused for long periods of time.

32) During normal use, the TV may make . _
occasional snapping or popping _ f_., (__-_

sounds This is normal, especially d_S_- __1 _"_
whentheunit is beingturnedon or t;'1| c_ .,)J \f_
Off If these sounds become frequent_,(_ 3'' {_,_

or continuous, unplug the power cord _, _
and contact a Toshiba Authorized Service Center.

33) Possible Adverse Effects on TV Picture Tube: If a fixed

(non-moving) pattern remains on the TV screen for long
periods of time, the image can become permanently
engrained in the picture tube and cause subtle but
permanent ghost images. This type of damage is NOT
COVERED BY YOUR WARRANTY. Never leave your TV
on for long periods of time while it is displaying the
following formats or images:

• Fixed Images, such as PIP/POP windows, stock tickers,
video game patterns, TV station logo& and websites.

• Special Formats that do not use the entire screen. For
example, viewing letterbox style (16:9) media on a
normal (4:3) display (gray bars at top and bottom of
screen); or viewing normal style (4:3) media on a
widescreen (16:9) display (gray bars on left and right
sides of screen).

Service

34) _ WARNING: RISKOF ELECTRIC
/ | \ SHOCK.= Never attempt to service the _ "/P

_TV yourself Opening and __:_H>'_
removing the covers may expose II !1FT ,?
you to dangerous voltage or other _
hazards. Refer all servicing to a "_----"-'-""'--_ED _1

Toshiba Authorized Service Center

35) If you have the TV serviced:

• Ask the service technician to use only replacement parts

specified by the manufacturer.

• Upon completion of service, ask I_ _'_
the service technician to perform _,_'_c' _',,> ,'5.,,--S_.
routine safety checks to determine _'-'_.._. hr;:_ "_

tchatdtihteTV..,is in safe operating _ __;,,x.__'_t'/

36) When the TV reaches the end of its useful life, ask a
qualified service technician to properly dispose of the TV.
Improper disposal may result in a picture tube implosion
and possible personal injury.

be 0303



Important Safety Information ............................. 2-4

Introduction ................................................................ 6

Welcome to 'Ibshiba ......................................................... 6

Exploring your new'IV ................................................... 6

Note regarding Quick Connect Guide ........................ 6

Connecting your TV .................................................. 7

Connecting a VCR .......................................................... 7

Connecting a cable box .................................................... 8

Connecting a cable box and VCR .................................... 8

Connecting a DVD player or satellite receiver (without

component video) and a VCR .......................................... 9

Connecting a DVD player (with component video) and a

VCR .............................................................................. 10

Connecting a DTV receiver/set-top box (with component

video) and a VCR .......................................................... 11

Connecting two VCRs ................................................... 12

Connecting a camcorder ................................................ 12

Connecting a device to the DVI/HDCP input .............. 13

Connecting an audio system .......................................... 14

Connecting an A/V receiver ........................................... 14

Using the remote control ...................................... 15

Preparing the remote control for use .............................. 15

installing the remote control batteries ............................ 15

Programming the remote control ................................... 16

Remote control codes .............................................. 16-17

Using the remote control to operate your other devices .. 18

Learning about the remote control ................................. 19

Setting up your TV .................................................. 20

Learning about the menu system ................................... 20

Changing the on-screen display language ....................... 21

Selecting the antenna input ............................................ 21

Programming channels into the channel memory .......... 22

Programming channels automatically ...................... 22

Adding and erasing channels manually .................... 22

Using the Quick Connect Guide ................................... 23

Changing channels ........................................................ 24

Changing channels using SpeedSurf ........................ 24

Adjusting the tilt correction feature ................................ 24

Using the TV's features .......................................... 25

Adjusting the channel settings ........................................ 25

Switching between two channels using Channel

Return .................................................................... 25

Switching between two channels using SurfLock I_ .. 25

Programming your favorite channels ....................... 25

Labeling channels ................................................... 27

Viewing the wlde-screen picture formats ........................ 28

Selecting the image shape ........................................ 28

Using the aura aspect feature .................................. 30

Selecting the cinema mode ...................................... 30

Using the POP double-wlndow feature .......................... 31

Switching the main and POP pictures ..................... 32

Freezing the POP picture ........................................ 32

Adjusting the size of the double-wlndow ................. 32

POP double-wlndow aspect ratio ............................ 33

Using the programmed channel search function ............. 33

Using the favorite channel search function .............. 34

About the auto favorite feature ................................ 34

Using the LOCKS menu ............................................... 35

Entering the PIN code ............................................ 35

If you cannot remember your PIN code .................. 35

Using the V-CHIP menu ............................................... 36

ENABLE BLOCKING .......................................... 36

"IV RATING (independent rating system for

broadcasters) ........................................................... 36

MPAA RATING (independent rating system for

movies) ................................................................... 37

BLOCKING OPTION .......................................... 37

Unlocking programs temporarily ............................ 38

Locking channels ........................................................... 38

Locking video inputs ..................................................... 39

Using the game timer ..................................................... 40

Using the front panel lock feature .................................. 40

Changing the PIN code ................................................. 40

Adjusting the picture ..................................................... 41

Selecting the picture mode ...................................... 41

Adjusting the picture quality ................................... 41

Saving your new preferences ................................... 42

Using the flesh tone feature ..................................... 42

Using the CableClear TM DNR feature .................... 42

Selecting the color temperature ............................... 43

Selecting the display format (540p/10801) .............. 43

Resetting your picture adjustments ......................... 43

Selecting the video input source ..................................... 44

Labeling the video input sources .................................... 44

Using the dosed caption feature ..................................... 45

Setting the ON timer ..................................................... 46

Setting the sleep timer .................................................... 46

Setting the dock ............................................................ 47

Selecting the background of the menu display ............... 47

Adjusting the sound ....................................................... 48

Muting the sound ................................................... 48

Selecting stereo/SAP broadcasts .............................. 48

Using the WOW I_ surround sound feature ........... 49

Adjusting the sound quality .................................... 49

Resetting your audio adjustments ........................... 50

Using the sub-bass system (SBS) ............................. 50

"lhrning off the built-in speakers ............................. 51

Selecting the Audio OUT sound ............................. 51

Using the StableSound <_feature .............................. 52

Displaying on-screen information .................................. 52

Viewing the demo mode ................................................ 53

Understanding the auto power off feature ...................... 53

Understanding the last mode memory feature ................ 53

Appendix ................................................................... 54

Specifications ................................................................. 54

Troubleshooting ............................................................. 55

Limited United States Warranty ..................................... 56

Limited Canada Warranty .............................................. 57

Index .......................................................................... 59

5



Introduction

Welcome to Toshiba

Congratulations! You have purchased one of the finest color TVs on
the market. The goal of this manual is to guide you through setting
up and operating your Toshiba TV as quickly as possible.

This manual applies to models 32HF73 and 36HF73. Before you
start reading, check the model number on the back of your TV.

Instructions in this manual are based on using the remote control.
You can also use the controls on theTV if they have the same name as
those on the remote control.

Please read all the safety and operating instructions carefully, and keep
the manual for future reference.

Exploring your new TV

You can operate your TV using the buttons on the front panel or the
remote control. The back panel and front panel (behind the door)
provide all the terminal connections you will need to connect other
equipment to your TV. See "Connecting your TV" on page 7.

Note regarding
QuickConnectGuide
TheQuick ConnectGuide
automaticallyappearsonscreen
the firsttimethe TVIs turnedon
Thisfeatureprowdesonscreen
instructlbnstoguideyou through
initialsetupofyour TiZ

Seepage 23 for details.

Tostepthe Quick Connect
Guide,eitherpressEXITor turnoff
the TiZ

Model 32HF73 is used in this manual for illustration purposes.

Front

Video-3

Video/audio inputs
(behind the door)

MENU

VOLUME < b

CHANNEL VA

Remote control

T
MENU<11_V=, POWER

DEMO Remotesensor
TVNIDEO Powerindicator

ANT OUT

ANT-1 IN ANT-2 IN DVI/HDCP IN

Back

VIDEO 1/2 Video/
AudioOUT

ColorStream ColorStream
HD-1 HD-2

Audio Center Channel IN

Variable Audio OUT

6



Connecting your TV

Note: Cablesare not supplied wi_ your 71Z

• Coaxial cable is the cable that comes in from your antenna, cable _lx7
service, or cable converter box. Coaxial cable uses "F" connectors.

• Standard A/V (audio/video) cables usually come in sets of three, and
are typically color-coded according to use: yellow for video, red for
stereo right audio, and white for stereo left (or mono) audio.
On your TV's back panel, the standard A/V inputs are color-coded in
the same manner a_sthe cables.

• S-Video cable is for use with video equipment with S-Vi&o output.

• Component video cables come in sets of three (color-coded red,
green, and blue), and are for use with video equipment with
component video outputs. ColorStream ®is Toshiba's brand
of component video.

• DVI-D digital single-link cable is for use with video equipment with

DVI-D output (see page 13).

NOTE REGARDING PICTURE QUALITY

When connecting video equipment to yore _lbshiba _[Y:

• For GOOD picture quality: Use a standard yellow video cable.

• For BETTER picture quality: If your equipment has an S-video
input, use an S-video cable instead of a standard yellow video cable.
(You still must connect the standard red and white audio cables for full
system connection, but do not connect the standard yellow video cable at

the same time, or the picture performance will be unacceptable.)

• For BEST picture quality: If your equipment has component video (or
DVI) inputs, use either component video cables (or a DVI cable) instead
of a standard video or Swideo cable. (You still must connect the standard

red and white audio cables for full system connection, but do not connect
the standard yellow video cable or an S-Video cable at the same time.)

Connecting a VCR

This connection allows you to watch local channels and video

programs, play or record on the VCR while watching TV, and record
from one channel while watching another channel.

You will need:

• rwo coaxial cables

• one set ofstandardA/V cables

From Cable Box or Antenna
Stereo VCR

TV

Coaxial(antenna)cable

StandardAN cables(red/white/yellow)

S-videocable

Componentvideocables(red,green,blue)

DVbDdigitalsingle*linkcable

CAUTION:

Do nozplug in anypower cords until you have
finished connectl_Tga# equipmen_

Note:

If you have a rrlono VCR,connect L/Mono to
VCRAudio OUTusing only one audio cable.

ff you have a VCRwith S video,usean
S videocable Cplusaudio cables) instead of
the standard video cablefor better picture
performance.

Do not connect a standard video cableand
an S video cable to VIDEO 1 CorVIDEO2) at
the same time or thepicture performance will
be unacceptable

Theunauthorized recording, use,
distribution, or revision of television

programs,videotapes,DVDs,and other
materialsis prohibited under the
Copyright Lawsof the United States and
other countries, and maysubject you to
civil and criminal liability.

iiiiiiiii

7



Connecting a cable box

This connection allows you to watch basic and premium cable channels.

To watch basic cable and use the TV's features, select ANT-1. To view

premium channels, select ANT-2, tune the TV to channel 3 or 4
(whichever channel is vacant in your area), and use the cable box to

change channels.

You will need:

• three coaxial cables

From Cable

Note:

Whenyou use a cable box with your TV,the
remote control willnot operatesome features,
such asprogramming your favorite channels,
labeling channels,and locking channels.

TV

Connecting a cable box and VCR

This connection allows you to watch and recoM basic and premium
cable channels, watch videotapes, and record one channel while
watching another channel. To watch basic cable and use the TV's
features, select ANT-1.

To view premium channels or record with the VCR, select ANT-2,
tune the TV to channel 3 or 4 (whichever channel is vacant in your
area), and use the cable box to change channels.

You will need:

• four coaxial cables

• one set of standard A/V cables

From Cable

TV

Note:

ff you have a rnono VCR,connect L/Mono to
VCRAudio OUTusing only one audio cable.

ff you have a VCRwith S video,usean
S videocable Cplusaudio cables) instead of a
standard videocable Do not connect a
standard videocable and an S video cable to
VIDEO 1 CorVIDEO2) at the same time or
the picture performance will be unacceptable.

Whenyou use a cable box with your TV,the
remote control willnot operatesome features,
such asprogramming your favorite channels,
labeling channels,and locking channels.

The unauthorized mcording, use.
distribution, or revision of television
programs,videotapes.DVDs, and other
materialsis prohibited under the
Copyright Lawsof the United States and
other countries, and maysubject you to
civil and cdminal liability.

Stereo VCR

8



Connecting a DVD player or satellite receiver
Cwithout component video} and a VCR

This connection allows you to watch DVD/satellite, VCR, and TV
programs, and record one TV channel while watching another
channel.

You will need:

• two coaxial cables (three if satellite receiver is used)

• one set of standard A/V cables

• one pair of audio cables

• one S-video cable (between the TV and DVD player/satellite
receiver)

Stereo VCR

TV

From
Antenna

Note:

For the highest possiblepicture quality from a
non component video DVD player/satellite
receiver,use anS videocable (If your DVD
player or satellitereceiver has component
video,seepage 105

Do not connect an S video cable and a

standard videocable to VIDEOI CorVIDE025
at the same time or thepicture performance
will be unacceptable.

Do not connect theDVD player/satellite
receiver and VCRto the same set of A/V

inputs on the Tg CSeethe illustration,which
shows the DVD player/satellite receiver
connected to VIDEO l on the TV,and the
VCRconnected to VIDEO2 on the 7g5

I
I
I
I

From I
Satellite |

Dish • • Satellite Receiver

Theunauthorized recording, use,
distribution, or revision of television
programs,videotapes,DVDs,and other
materialsis prohibited under the
Copyright Lawsof the United States and
other countries, and maysubject you to
civil and criminal liability. iiiiiiiii

9



Connecting a DVD player (with component
video) and a VCR

This connection allows you to watch DVD, VCR, and TV programs,
and record TV programs.

Your TV has ColorStream ® (component video) inputs. Connecting
your TV to a DVD player with component video inputs (such as a
Toshiba DVD player with ColorStream ®) can greatly enhance picture
quality and realism.

- To record one TV program while watching another TV program,
tune the VCR to the channel to record, and tune the TV to the
channel to watch.

- To record a TV program while watching a DVD, tune the VCR to
the channel to record, and select ColorStream HD-1 on the TV (see
"Selecting the antenna input" on page 21).

You will need:

• rwo coaxial cables

• one set of standard A/V cables

• one pair of audio cables

• one set of component video cables

Stereo VCR

From Antenna

DVD Player with component video

Note:

For the highest possiblepicture quality,use
component video cables (or a DVI D single
link cable) between the TVand DVD player.
Youcan connect component videocables to
either set of ColorStreamjacks on the 7V
(HD l or HD 2).

TheColorStream HD 1 and HD 2jacks can
be used with ProgressiveC480p,720p) and
Interlaced (480/; 10800scansystems.A 1080i
signalwill provide the bestpicture
performance.

ff your DVD player doesnot have component
video (or DVl/HDCP) use the S video

connections (plus thestandard audio
connections) instead of the CelerStream
connections.Do not connect both S Videoand

standard videocables to VIDEOI (or VIDE02)
at the same time or thepicture performance
will be unacceptable. Seepage 2

For DVI HDCP connection, seepage 13

The unauthodzed mcording, use,
distribution, or revision of television

programs,videotapes,DVDs, and other
materialsis prohibited under the
Copyright Lawsof the United States and
other countries, and maysubject you to
civil and cdminal liability.

10



Connecting a DTV receiver/set-top box (with
component video) and a VCR

This connection allows you to watch DTV (digital TV), VCR, and
TV programs, and record DTV and TV programs.

Your TV has ColorStream (component video) inputs. Connecting
your TV to a DTV receiver with component video inputs can greatly
enhance picture quality and realism.

- To record and watch a DTV program, select LINE 1N on the
VCR, and select ColorStream HD-2 (or VIDEO 1 for a non-
ColorStream connection) on the TV (see "Selecting the antenna
input" on page 21).

- To record a TV program while watching a DTV program, tune the
VCR to the channel to record, and select ColorStream HD-2 on
the TV.

- To record and watch the same TV program, tune the VCR to the
channel to record, and select VIDEO 1 on the TV.

- To record one TV program while watching another TV program,
tune the VCR to the channel to record, and tune the TV to the
channel to watch.

You will need:

• three coaxial cables

• two sets of standard A/V cables

• one pair of audio cables

• one set of component video cables

Stereo VCR

From
Antenna

Note:

For the highest possiblepicture quality,use
component video cablesCota DVI D single
link cable) between the TVand DTVreeeiver
Youcan connect component video cablesto
either set of Co/orStreamjacks on the TV
CHD torriD2).

TheCo/orStream HD Zand HD 2jacks can
be used with ProgressiveC480p,720p) and
Interlaced C480_10800scansystems A 1080/
signalwill provide the bestpicture
performance.

ff your DTVreceiver does not have
component video (or DVI/HDCP video), use
the S videoand standard audio connections
instead of the Co/orStreamconnections.Do
not connectboth an S video and a standard
videocable to VIDEOt or VIDE02 at the

same time or thepicture performance will be
unacceptable.

For DVI/HDCP connection, seepage t3.

The unauthorized recording, use,
distribution, or revision of television

programs,videotapes,DVDs,and other
materialsis prohibited under the
Copyright Lawsof the United States and
other countries, and maysubject you to
civil and criminal liability. iiiiiiiii

TV

From

DTV Receiver with component video

11



Connecting two VCRs

This connection allows you to record (dub/edit) from one VCR to
another VCR while watching a videotape. You can also record from
one TV channel while watching another TV channel.

You will need:

• two coaxial cables

• two sets of standard A/V cables

VCR1

From Antenna

TV

VCR2

i!i!
Connecting a camcorder
This connection allows you to watch video materials recorded on a
camcorder.

You will need:

• one set of standard A/V cables

Note:

ff VCRI has S video,you can usean S video
cable instead of the standard videocable for

better picture performance. Do not connect
both a standard video cableand an S video
cable to VIDEO I CorVIDEO2.}at the same
time, or the picture performance will be
unacceptable.

Do not connect the same VCRto the output
and inputjacks on the TVat the same time.

Todub or edg VCR2 must select Line IN,
and the 7V must seleet VIDEO I Csee
"Selecting the antenna input" on page 2 l)

The unauthodzed recording, use,
distribution, or revision of television

programs,videotapes,DVDs, and other
materialsis prohibited under the
Copyright Lawsof the United States and
other countries, and maysubject you to
civil and cdminal liability.

* The VIDEOOUTjack does not output the
POPpicture.

**TheAUDIO OU7jaeks canoutput the
sound of either the Main or POPpicture
Csee"Selecting theAUDIO OUTsound" on
page 50.

Camcorder Note:

if your camcorder hasS video,you can use
an S video cable instead of the standard

video cable for better picture performance
Do not connect both a standard video cable
and an S videocable at the same time, or the
picture performance will be unacceptable

Video-3 (front panel)

12



Connecting a device to the DVI/HDCP input

The DV1/HDCP 1 input on your TV is designed to accept HDCP

program material in digital form from EIA/CEA-861-comphant

consumer electronic devices, such as a set-top box or DVD player
equipped with a DVI-D digital single-link output connection. 3

The DV1/HDCP input is designed for best performance with 1080i

high-definition video signals. The DV1/HDCP input also will accept
and display 480p, 480i and 720p picture signals.

Note: This TV is not intended for connection to

and should not be used with a PC Cpersonal
computerJ.

You will need:

• one coaxial cable

• one pair of standard audio cables

• one DV1-D digital single-link cable

Note: Forproperoperation,theDVI D cablelength
shouldnot exceed3m C9.8ft) Therecommended
length is 2m CA6 fO

DVI/HDCP device

(for example, set-top box or DVD player)

TV

From
antenna
or cable

Note:

DVI/HDCP- Digital Visua/Interface/
High bandwidth Digital ContentProtection

2 EIA/CEA 861 compliance coversthe
transmissionof uncompresseddigital
video with high bandwidth digital content
protection, which is being standardized for
reception of high definition videosignals.

3 Consultyour consumer electronicsdealer
for availability

Caution:

Toensure that the DV//HDCP device is reset

properly, it is recommended that you follow
these procedures

• When turning onyour electronic
components, turn on the TV first,
and then the DVl/HDCP device.

• Whenturningoffyourelectronic
components, turn off the DVI/HDCP
device first, and then the T_

iiiiiiiii

13



Connecting an audio system

This connection allows you to use an audio amplifier to adjust tile
audio level. This also allows you to use external speakers.

To control the audio, turn on the TV and the stereo amplifier, and
turn off the built-in speakers (see "Turning off the built-in speakers"

on page 51).

You will need:

• one pair of audio cables

Note:

Tohear sound when usingan externalaudio amplifier, the
volume of both the TVand the amplifier must be set
above g (zeroJ

For example,if the volume of the TVis set to O,you will
not beable to hear anysound, even the volume of the
amplifier is at itshighest level

Connecting an A/V receiver

This connection allows you to use an audio/video (A/V) receiver to
enhance your TV's sound.

lfyou have a sound system with Dolby Surround Pro Logic, you can
add to the realism of the sound by using the TV's internal speakers as
center channel speakers.
You will need:

• one set of standard A/V cables

• one single standard audio cable for the audio center channel

TV

Caution:

Toavoid damaglbg the speakers

• TumofftheTVbeforeconnectingor
disconnectlbg the Au&b CenterChannel
cable.

• DonotconnectfromtheA/Vrece_ver's

amph#edcenter speaker OUT to the TV's
Au&b Center Channel In

TV

OFF

A/V Receiver

Note:

Refer to the instructionsprovided withyour A/V receiver
for detailsaboutyour surround sound system.

When the Audio Center Channd ON/OFF switch is in

the ON position, the TVspeakers will function only as
center channel speakers At this time, the SBS feature
should be set OFF Seepage 50

Adjust the volume for the center ehannel speakers
using the center level control on the A/V receiver

Touse the TVspeakers asnormal speakers,set the
Audio CenterChannel ON/OFF switch to the OFF

position.

Dolby Surround Pro Logic* sound
system connection example

Audio Video

TV

Right
_'_eftaker_ _ speake

Surround _ Surround
speaker L J/_L speaker R

((¢---

* "Dolby" and "Pro Logic" are trademarks of
Dolby Laboratories.

14



Using the remote control

Preparing the remote control for use

Your TV remote control can operate your TV and many brands of

cable boxes, satellite receivers, VCRs, DVD players, and HT1Bs
(home theater in a box), m,cn if they are different brands.

If you have a Toshiba device:

Your TV remote control is preprogrammed to operate most Toshiba
devices. See page 18.

If you have a non-Toshiba device or a Toshiba device

that the remote control is not preprogrammed to
operate:

You can program the TV remote control so it will operate the other
device. See pages 16-18.

Installing the remote control batteries

1. Remove the battery cover from the back of the remote control.

Squeeze tab and
lift cover,

2. Install two s_ze oatterms, ma_:mg sure to match the + and -

signs on the batteries to the signs on the battery compartment.

Caution:

Disposeof batteries ib a designated
disposalarea. Do not throw batteries_btoa
h?e.

Do not mix battery typesor combine used
batteries with new ones.

If the remote control doesnot operate
correctly,or ITthe operatlbg range becomes
reduced,replace both batteries with new
ones

ff the batteriesare dead or if you will not

use the rernote control for a long time,
remove the batteries to prevent battery acid
from leaking into the battery compartmen_

iii!iiiii!iii
3. Reinsert the battery cover in the remote control until the tab

snaps.

Note:

Ifyour ToshibaTVremote control does not
operateall the featuresof your other device,
use the original remote control for that device

15



Programming the remote control

Your Toshiba TV remote control is preprogrammed to operate most
Toshiba devices. To program your TV remote control to operate a
non-Toshiba device or a Toshiba device that the remote control is not

preprogrammed to operate, follow the steps below. For details on
using the remote control to operate the device, see page 18.

1. tn the remote control code table (below and on the next page),
find the code for your device. If more than one code is listed, try
each one separately until you find one that works.

2. Set the Device Switch to the type of device you are programming
the remote control to operate -- CBL/SAT (for a cable converter
box or satellite receiver), VCR (for a VCR or TV/VGR combo),
or DVD (for a DVD player or HTIB [home theater in a box]).

3. While holding down RECALL, press the Channel Number
buttons to enter the 3-digit code for your device.

4. To test the code, turn on the device, point the remote control at
it, and press POWER.

• If the correct code was entered, the device will turn off.

• If the device does not respond, repeat steps 1 - 4 using
another code.

• tf the device does not respond to another code, you will need
to use the remote control that came with the device.

Note:/n addition to POWER,confirm that all necessarykeys on the TV
remote controloperate your device ff some keys are not operational,
repeat the devicecode setup using another code Cifother codesare
listed for your device). If, after trying all listed codes, the necessarykeys
do not operateyour device, use the device's original remote control

5. Remember to set the Device Switch back to TV to control the TV.

6. For future reference, write down the code(s) you used:

DEVICE CODE DEVICE CODE

Note:

• Everytime you change the batteries,you
will need to reprogram the remote control

• Some newer VCRsrespond to either of two
codes. TheseVCRshave a switch labeled

"VCR1/VCR2."ffyour VCRhas thiskind of
switch and does not respond to the codes
for your VCRbrand, set the switch to the
other position C'VCR1" or °VCR2")and
reprogram the remote control

Remote control codes

In some cases you may not be able to operate your device with the TV
remote control. Your other device may use a code that is not
recognized by the TV remote control. If this happens, you will need
to use the remote control provided with the device.

Cable box

ABC: 061,062, 063,
082, 084, 087, 091,
092, 096, 098

Archer:065, 092, 097,
099

Cableview:064, 094

Century: 092
Citizen: 090, 092,097
Contec: 083, 085, 086,

088, 093, 098
Diamond: 093

Eagle:091
GE: 061,062
Gemini: 069, 070, 094
General instruments:

062, 089, 096
Hamlin: 093

Hitachi: 062, 095, 096
asco:097

errold: 062, 069, 071,
082, 086, 089, 091,
O96

Magnavox:072, 096
Memorex:091,092, 104
Multi Canal: 090
Novavislon: I01

Panasonic:081,083, 085
Philco: 087

Philips: 066, 067, 068,
070, 072, 073, 074,
075, 091,092

Pioneer: 076, 077
Proscam061,062

Radio Shack:092, 097,
O99

RCA:064, 081
P.ealistic:065

P.ecoton:102

Samsung:077, 090
Scientific Atlanta: 063,

078, 079, 080, 088,
098, 101, 105

Sears:095

Signature:062
Signature2000:096
Sprucer:081,085
Starcom:069, 082, 087,

096, 103, 104

Stargate:069, 090
Sylvania:095, 100
"I_leView:090

Texscan:100
"Ibcom:071,084, 085

U. S. Hectronics: 087,
096, 098

United Cable: 082
Universal:065,092, 097,

099, 102, 103
Wards:096

Satellite receiver

Alphas_ar:038, 059
Chaparral: 034
DISH Network:057

Drake: 020, 040, 044,
046, 050, 053

Echostar:018, 041,051

ExpressVu: 057
Fujitsu:027
GE: 008, 009, 013

General instruments:
010, 011,012, 022,
023, 031,049

Hitachi: 033

Hughes: 033
Hughes Network

Systems: 019
Intersat:048

Janeih 027
JVC: 017, 057
Kenwood:029

Magnavox:060
Optimus: 058
Par,sat:036, 052
Prlmestar:015, 042
Pmscam008, 009, 013
RadioShack: 022, 023,

O30



Remote control codes (cont.)

Satellite receiver

{cont.}

RCA:008,009, 013, 016
Realistic:030

Samsurlg:059
SoW: 014, 055
StarChoice: 057
Star'Ii'ak:025,026, 037,

O54
STS: 024

"Ibshiba:000, 001,002,
003, 004, 005, 006,
007, 020, 031,056

Uniden: 021,028, 030,
032, 035, 039, 043,
045, 047, 058

Zenith: 027

TV/VCR Combo

Action: 078

GE: 059, 062
Goldstar: 065

Panaso_fic: 065
Precision: 078

Quasar: 065
Realistic: 079

SoW: 074
"Ibshiba: 057

Zenith: 065

DVD/VCR Combo

Go Video:
DVD=087,VCR=081

JVC:
DVl)=088, VCR=082

RCA:
I.)VD=089,VCR=083

Samsuag:
DVD=090,VCR=084

Sawo:
I)VI)=091,VCR=085

Zenith:

DVD=092,VCR=086

DVD player

Mwa: 006, 015

Apex:016, 017
BOSE: 097
Broksonic:018

Clarion: 019
Classic:020

Daewoo: 021
Deaon: 022, 023, 024,

O25
Emersom 026, 027
Fisher:028

Funai: 027
GE: 001,029, 030
Go Video: 087
GPX: 031

Hitachi: 005, 032, 033,
034, 035

[VC:003, 007, 036,
042, 088

Kenwood:037
Konka:008,009

Magnavox:004, 038
Memorex:039
Mint&: 040
NAD: 026
Nakamichi:041
Norceat: 043

OnLTo:044
Orkroa: 058

Panasonlc:010, 045,
046, 047, 048, 049,
050

Philips:004, 051
Pioneer:052, 053, 054,

O55
Proscam001,056

Qwestar: 057, 058
RCA:001,002, 059, 089
Sampo:060
Samsuag:061,062, 086,

090
Sansui:073

Sawo: 063, 091
Sharp:064, 067
Sherwood: 074

Sow: Ol i, 012, 065,
066, 068, 069, 070

Sylvania:027
"I_ac:071
"I_chnics:072
"I_chwood:075
"Ibshiba:000, 013, 076,

O77,O78
Yamaha:079, 080, 081
Zenith: 014, 082, 092

Portable DVD player

Mwa: 093

Audiovox:094, 095
Panasonlc:024, 096, 099
RCA:098

VCR

Admiral: 049
Mko: 019
Mwa: 018

Akai:003, 004, 037,
038, 039, 058, 069

Audiovox:010

Bell& Howell: 007, 068
Broksonic:008, 017
Ca]ix:010
Carver:026
CCE: 019

Citizen: 009, 010, 011,
012, 013, 014, 015,
019, 057, 073

Coiorryme: 005
Craig:009, 010, 016,

061,065, 079
CurtisMathes: 001,005,

009, 012, 014, 040,
048, 053, 056, 057

/)aewoo: O11,O13, O15,
017, 018, 019, 057,
O78

Daytmn: 078
Deaon: 063
Dimeasia: 001,048
EIectmhome:OIO,020,

065
Emerson: 003, 008, 010,

011,017, 018, 020,
028, 039, 054, 057,
062, 065, 068, 072

Fisher:007, 016, 021,
022, 023, 057, 064,
068, 070, 071,079

Fuji:004, 041
Funai: 018, 073
Garrard:018
GE: 00I, 002, 009, 040,

042, 048, 056
Go Video: 056, 059,

061,081
Goidstar: 005, 010, 014,

054, 056, 065, 067
Gt'adlente:018,065
Harmaa Kardon: 005
Hitachi: 024, 025, 035,

037, 042, 063, 070,
080

JBL: 076

JC Penney:005,006,
007, 008, 009, 010,
023, 024, 025, 026,
035, 056, 061,063,
O65

[ensen:024, 025,037,
O5O

[VC:005, 006, 007,
014, 037, 043, 050,
062, 063, 068, 082

K_:nwood:005, 006,
007, 012, 014, 037
043, 050, 053, 06_
071

Kodak:010
LG: 010

Lloyds:053, 073, 079
Loglk:061
LXI: 010

Magaasonlc: 061,065,
078

Mag*lavox:026, 027,
034, 044, 057, 061
O72

Marantz: 005, 006, 007
012, 014, 026, 053,
067

Memorex:007, 009,
010, 016, 018, 034,
049, 063, 065,066,
068, 075, O79

MGA: 020, 028, 039
MGN: 056

Minoita: 024,025, 035,
O63

Mitsubishi: 020, 024,
025,028, 039, 043,
065

Montgomery Ward: 049
Motorola:049

M'f_: 009, 046, 061
Multitech: 009, 012, 018
NEC: 005, 006, 007,

012, 014, 037, 043,
053, 054, 067, 070

Nikko: 010
Noblex: 009

Optimus: 010, 049, 065
Optonica: 031
Orion: 054, 057, 062,

065,068, 072
Paaasonlc:036, 045,

046, 057, 061,072,
079

Pentax:012, 024, 025,
035,042, 053, 063

Pentex Research:014

Philco:026, 027, 063

Philips:026, 031,044,
O57

Pioneer:006, 024, 043,
O55

Portland:012, 013, 015
Proscaa:001,002, 048
Proton: 061

Quasar: 045
ILadioShack:010, 031,

065
ILadioShackJRealistic:

007, 009, 010, 016,
018, 020, 021,022,
031,049

ILadix:010

RCA: 001,002, 003,
009, 024, 025,029,
035,040, 042, 045,
048, 055,056, 063,
071,083

Realistic:007, 009, 010,
011,016, 018, 020,
021,022, 031,049,
051,056, 060, 065,
O75,079

Ricoh: 047
Runco: 034

Samsung:009, O11,038,
056, O73, O84

Saasui:006, 037, 043,
061

Sanyx3:OOZ009, 016,
054, 064, 068, 071,

075, 079, 085
Scott: 008,011,017,

028, 030, 057, 065,
O72

Sears:007, 010, 016,
021,022, 023, 024,
025, 035,053, 057,
063, 064, 065,068,
071,075, 079

Sharp: 013, 020, 031,
049, 051,060, 066

Shintom: 004, 025, 032,
061

Sigllature:049
Sigllature2000:075
Singer:047, 061
Sow: 004, 032, 033,

041,052, 058, 070,

074, 076, 077, 080
STS:035

Sylvania:018, 026, 027,
028, 044, 072

Symphonic:018,050,
051,053, 073, 079

"FaMy:007
"Fashiko:010

"[:atung:037
"[_ac:018, 029, 037
"[_ctmlcs:036

"[_knika:010, 018, 065
"[bshiba:000, 011,021,

023, 024, 028, 030,
039, 057, 074, 078,
079

"[btevlsion:009, 010,
065

Unitec: 073

Unitech: 009

VectorResearch:005,
006, 011,012, 053

Video Concepts: 005,
006, 011,012, 039,
O53

Wards:009, 010, O11,
016, 018, 020, 024,
025,031,035,049,
051,056, 057, 060,
065,066, 079

White Westinghouse:
073

XR-1000:018
Yamaha:005, 006, 007,

014, 037, 053
Zenith: 004, 032, 034,

041,047, 069, 086

HTIB

Lasonlc:083
Paaasonic:084

Venturer: 085

iii!iiiii!iii

17



Using the remote control to operate your other
devices

tfyou have a non-Toshiba device or a Toshiba device that the remote
control is not preprogrammed to operate, you must first program the
remote control to recognize the device (if you have not already done
so). See pages 16 and 17.

To use your TV remote control to operate a:

• cable box or satellite receiver, set the Device Switch to CBL/SAT.

• VCR, set tile Device Switch to VCR.

• DVD player or HTIB, set the Device Switch to DVD.

Note:
Evenafter the TVremote corrtro/is

programmed, it may not operate certain
featuresonyour other device, ff this happens
andyou wish to use those features,you will
need to use tire device'soriginal remote
control

Point the remote control
directly at the device.

POWER
Turns the selected device on and off.

INFO (CBL/SAT only)
Displays on-screen information.

+10 [DVD only)
Press to directly access

DVD chapters higher than 10.

TOP MENU (DVD
Accesses a DMD's top menu.

Required by some VCRs and cable
converter boxes to change the channel

Set to "TV" to control the TV; "CBL/SAT" to
control a cable box or satellite receiver;

"VCR" to control a VCR; "DVD" to control

a DVD player or HTIB,

Press during play or record mode to
pause the picture; press again to restart.

TV/VCR [',,/ORon
To view one program while recording

another, press to select TV mode.

RewindsthetapeorDVD.(Pressduringplaymode
to viewthepicturemovingrapidlybackward.)

REC (VORon
Starts tape recording.

Fast-forwards the tape or DVD.
(Press during play mode to view the

picture moving rapidly forward.)

Channel Numbers (0-9)
Press to directly access channels
(as opposed to OH • V).

GUIDE (CBL/SATonly)
Displays channel guide.

• • • I_ (DVD only)
Press to navigate DVD menus
(may not work on some DVD players).

CLEAR (DVD only)
Press to reset the title and chapter
number.

CH••

• selects the next higher channel;
• selects the next lower channel.

Begins playback of a tape or DVD.

Stops the tape or DVD.

DH_ (DVD only)
Skips forward to later DVD chapters.

SKIP/SEARCH _ (DVD only)
Skips back to beginning of current DVD
chapter or previous chapters.



Learning about the remote control

The buttons used for operating the TV only are described here.

POWERturns the TV on and off

RECALLdisplays screen information (page 52)

SLEEPSetSthe TV to turn off at a specific time (page 46)

W/VIDEO sdects video input source (page 44)

Mtn'Emutes the sound (page 48)

Device SwitchswitchesbetweenTV, CLBISAT,VCR, and DVD (Pages16-18)
Set to "TV" to control the TV.

CIt(channel) • • cycles through programmed channels (page 24)

CharmelNumbers (0-9, 100) allow direct access to channels (page 24)

VOL t[voRlme) • • adjusts the volume level

CRR'fll returns to the memorized channd (page 251

MENUallows access to on-screen programming menus (page 20)

ENTERsets programmed menu information (page 20)

• • • • select or adjust programming menus (page 20)

POP CH• • sdects the POP (picture-out-picture) channd (page 31)

FAV• • cycles through favorite channels (page 26)

FAVORITEallows access to the favorite channel search function (page

34)

PIC SIZE cycles through the three picture sizes: Normal,
Compression, and Zoom (page 28)

EXITexits programming menus (page 20)

SPLITturns the POP feature on and off(page 31)

SOURCEsdects the POP picture source (page 31)

FREEZEfreezes the POP picture (page 32)

SWAPswitches the main and POP pictures (page 32)

POPDIRFffrCH allows direct access to POP channels (page 31)

CHSCANallows access to the programmed channel search function (page 33)

LIGHTilluminates the keypad for five seconds

Note:

Theerror message "/dotAvailable" will appear
if you press a key for a fdnction tt?atis not
available.

,91



Setting up your TV

Learning about the menu system

After you have installed the batteries and programmed the remote
control, you will need to set some preferences on the TV using the
menu system. You can access the menu system using the buttons on
your TV or remote control.

1. Press MENU to display the menu system.

2. Press • or • to select a menu.

3. Press • or • select an item.

4. Press • or • to select or adjust a setting.

C_JTRAST _0e
BmGHTNESS 8_

COkOR _TI_T
SHArpNESS _
R_SET
SAW N_W P_FEnE

@:SELECT {_:

@ P_Cr_mE ANTENNA

MODg 8PORT8

D_SPLAY _ORMAr
SAVgN_W PnE_ERE

@:MOVE O
Mrs 8TEMPO

T_BkE _OBALANOg
R_gET

@:MOVE O_SELECr

WOW
SRS 30

AUTO A_P_¢T

o_

CLO_ SET .<..
_T1/2 A_TI
TW_AaLE CABLE

A_D_RA_E

_:8_ LECTI_

CC
_AVOm TE C_t
_AVOm TE ¢H2
C_ _AaEL_N_
WD_O LAaEL

@:SELECT _1_
1 wcH_P

_A_LE aLOC_N_ OF_

TV _AT_N_

NEW p_ CO_E

• Press ENTER to activate the function settings in the menus.

• The main menu display will disappear automatically if you do
not make a selection within 15 seconds. If you want to close all
the on-screen displays instantly, press EXIT.

Note regarding
QuickConnectGuide

TheQuick ConnectGuide
automatically appearson screenthe
firstt#nethe TV_stumedon This
featureprovidesonscreen
/nstruct_bnstoguideyouthrough
initialsetupofyour Tg
See page 23 for details.

TostoptheQuickConnectGuide,
eitherpress_XITor turnoff the TV

TV front panel

MENU <l I_

MENU

EXIT

ENTER

Note:

Youcanchange the background of_e
menu. Seepage 47 for details.



Changing the on-screen display language

You can choose from three different languages (English, French and

Spanish) for the on-screen display of adjustment menus and messages.

To select a language:

1. Press MENU, and then press _1or • until the SET UP menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight LANGUAGE.
MENU

TV front panel

4 _v_

_SET UP

TV/CABLE CABLE
CH PROGRAM P
1_:30/E_SE ADD
TELT CORRECTEON 0
QIJEOK CONNECT GUIDE P

3. Press 41or • to highlight your desired language.

Selecting the antenna input

You can connect to two different antenna input sources (ANT 1 or
ANT 2).

To select the antenna input using the menu system:

1. Press MENU, and then press _1or • to highlight the SET UP
menu.

2. Press • or • to highlight ANT 1/2.

SET L_p

LA_4Gb_GE ENGL_ _

.............................................. i{

3. Press _1or • to highlight either ANT 1 or ANT 2, depending on
the antenna terminal you wish to use.

To select the antenna input using the TV/VIDEO button:

1. Press the TV/VIDEO button on the remote control or TV (see

illustrations below). The current signal source displays in purple.

2. Continue pressing the TV/VIDEO button to select ANT 1 or
ANT 2.

SOURCE S£L£OTJON

0: ANT 1
_:VJDEO 1
2:VIDEO 2
3 V_DEO 3
4: OJOt tream HD_

6: DV_
7: ANT 2

O 7:TO _ELECT

SOURCE $£L£CTJON

ANT 1
V_DEO 1
V_DEO 2

IDEO_oJo,S{,oa_Nm
ColorStream HD_
DV_
ANT 2

IV/VEDEO:TO S£LEOT

Press#19TVIVtDEOon the
remotecontrol_ the
currents&lal sourceCpress7V/
VIDEOagainor & 7 to

RresslhgTV/VIDEOon the TV
chan_ thecurrentsignalsource

3. Press • or • to highlight ADD/ERASE.

TV front panel

/

TVNIDEO

Please note the following regarding
the Dill source selection:

This TV is not intended for connection
to and should not be used with a PC

(personal computer). See "Connectieg
a device to the DVl/HDCP input" on

page 13 for details.

21



Programming channels into the channel memory

When you press Channel • or • on tile TV or remote control, your
will stop only on the channels stored in the TV's channel memory.

Follow the steps below and on the next page to program all active
channels into the channel memory.

Programming channels automatically

Your TV can automatically detect all active channels in your area and
store them in the channel memory. After the channels are stored

automatically, you can manually add or erase individual channels (see
"Adding and erasing channels manually," below).

To program channels automatically:

1. Press MENU, and then press "_or I_"until the SET UP menu
appears.

2. Press • or • until TV/CABLE is highlighted.

3. Press "_ or _" to highlight either TV or CABLE, depending on
which you use. lfyou use an antenna, highlight TV; if you use
cable, highlight CABLE.

Note:

Totdne the 71/to a channe/not programmed
in the channelmemorF,you must use the
Channel Number buttons on the refnote
control

.

_ ETSETUP

LANGUAGE ENGLJ SN
CLOCK SET *: .

ADD] ERASE AI)D

QUICK CONNECT UAJIDE

Press•to select CHPROGRAM.

_SET UP

LANGUAGE ENGLISH
CLOCK SET =*:=-
ANTI/2 ANT1

QUICK C_)NNEGT _ED_ I*

5. Press a or _ to start channel programming. The TV will
automatically cycle through all the TV or Cable channels
(depending on which you selected), and store all active channels
in the channel memory.

While the TV is cycling through the channels, the message
"Programming Now--Please Wait" appears.

6. When channel programming is complete, the message
"Completed" appears.

7. Press Channel • or • to view the programmed channels.

Adding and erasing channels manually

After you have programmed the channels automatically, you can
manually add or erase specific channels.

To add or erase channels:

1. Select the channel you want to add or erase. If you are adding a
channel, you must select the channel using the Channel Number
buttons.

2. Press MENU, and then press _ or _ until the SET UP menu
appears.

TV front panel

MENU • I_VA



3. Press 4 or • to highlight ADD/ERASE.

LANGUAGE ENGLISH
CL CK SET

4. Press _1or • to select ADD or ERASE, depending on the
function you want to perform.

5. Repeat steps l-4 for other channels you want to add or erase.

Using the Quick Connect Guide

The Quick Connect Guide automatically starts the first time the TV
is turned on. This feature provides on-screen instructions to guide you
through setting up your TV.

To manually start the Quick Connect Guide and change the current
settings:

1. Press MENU, and then press _ or • until the SET UP menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight "QUICK CONNECT GUIDE."

TWCABLE

3. Press _1or • to enter _ e Quick Connect Guide mode. Advance
the setup according to the guide displayed on the screen.
You can set up the following items.

MENU
AV< •

Note:

Tostop the Quick Connect Guide,press EXIT
or turn off the TV.

No

23



Changing channels
To change to a specific channel (programmed or unprogrammed):

Press the Channel Number buttons (0-9 and 100).
For channels 100 and higher, press the 100 button, and then the
next two numbers. For example, to select channd 125, press 100,
2,5.

To change to the next programmed channel:
Press Channel • or • on the TV or remote control.

Changing channels using SpeedSurf

To use SpeedSurf to change to a specific programmed channel:
1. Press and hold Channel • or • for about one second. The TV

will enter the SpeedSurf mode.

Upperchannels
1"

Currentchannel (highlighted)
$

Lowerchannels
Channel

TV front panel

2. Repeatedly press or hold Channel • or • while the SpeedSurf
mode is on-screen to scroll the channel list. Release the button to

display the highlighted channel.

Adjusting the tilt correction feature

When you install tile TV or change tile direction of tile TV, the
picture may become tilted because of terrestrial magnetism. If so, the
following adjustment should be made for the best possible picture.

To adjust the tilt correction:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight TILT CORRECTION.

3. Press • or • to correct any tilt of the picture (from +10 to - 10).

_SET UP

CLOCK SET = : . - /
A T3

_N_,d 2 C_BTLE ;TVZCABLE

X

MENU • I_vA

Channel V&

MENU
AV•



Using the TV's features

Adjusting the channel settings

Switching between two channels using Channel Return

The Channel Return feature allows you to switch between two
channels without entering an actual channel number each time.

1. Select the first channel (or video mode) you want to view.

2. Select a second channel using the Channel Number buttons
(0-9, 100).

3. Press CH RTN. The previous channel will display.

Each time you press CH RTN, the TV will switch back and forth
between the last two channels that were selected.

Switching between two channels using SurfLock TM

The SurfLock TM feature temporarily "memorizes" one channel in the
CH RTN button, so you can return to that channel quickly from any
other channel by pressing CH RTN.

To memorize a channel in the CH RTN button:

1. Select the channel you want to
program into the CH RTN
button.

2. Press and hold CH RTN for about

2 seconds until the message
"Channel Memorized" appears
(flashing) on the screen. The
channel has been programmed
into the CH RTN button (SurfLock memory).

3. Continue to change channels.

4. Press CH RTN. The memorized channel will be selected.

C_R_L _E_ I Z_b
ANT 1

0ABLE 6

The TV will return to the memorized channel one time only. Once
you press CH RTN and then change channels again, the SurfLock
memory will be cleared and the button will function as Channel
Return, by switching back and forth between the last two channels
that were selected.

Programming your favorite channels

You can preset up to 7 of your favorite channels each for FAVORITE
CH1 and FAVORITE CH2 modes using the Favorite Channel
Programming feature. Because this feature scans through only your
favorite channels, it allows you to skip other channels you do not
normally watch.

To program your favorite channels:

1. Press MENU, and then press 'q or • until the CUSTOM menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight FAVORITE CH1 or FAVORITE CH2.

TIMER

VIDEO LABEL _ {
BACKGROUND

_QUSTOM

TIMER
ON OOhO0m

C_ LEEP Oh0_ F

VIDEO LA£EL I"
BACKGROUND

MENU

AT_

iiiiii!iiii

Ccont#?uedonnextpage)

25



. Press • or • to display the FAVORITE CH1 menu, for example.
CH INPUT will be highlighted.

_CUSTOM

T_MER

Note:

• TheFAVAT buttonsoperateas
MENUAV buttonswhenamenuis
on sereen.

• Thefavoritechannelfeatureis notavailable
inANT2mode•

.

5.

6.

V{DEO LABEL ) 0
BACKGROUND TV CABLE

CLEAR ALL

Press the Channel Number buttons to enter one of your favorite
channels.

Press ENTER.

Repeat steps 4 and 5 for other channels.

To select your favorite channels:

Press FAV • or Y.

To quickly scan through your favorite channels in a seven-picture
multi-window:

Press FAVORITE (see page 34).

To clear a favorite channel:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the CUSTOM menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight FAVORITE CH2, for example.

3. Press • or • to display the FAVORITE CH2 menu.

.

_CUSTOM

T_MER

RE 00h00mEP Oh00m
C OFF

V{DEO LABEL ) 15 18 20 i
BACKGROUND

0TV CABLE i

............. QLE_RAL_I

Press••••to highlight the channel you want to clear, then
_ressENTER.

Channel
Number

FAVORITE

MENU

AV'_ I_-
FAV AY

ENTER

_CUSTOM

T_MER

NE 0 ohoomEP Oh00m
C OFF

WDEOLABEL _ _ ,_BACKGROUND
TV CABLE

5. Repeat step 4 for other channels.

To clear all favorite channels at once:

Press • or • to highlight CLEARALL in step 4 above, and then
,ress• or • to clear all favorite channels at once.

T_MER

RE 00h00mEP Oh00m
C OFF



Labeling channels

Channel labels appear above the on-screen channel number display
each time you turn on the TV, change a channel, or press RECALL.
You can choose any four characters to identify a channel. You can
assign labels to a maximum of 32 channels.
To create channel labels:

1. Press MENU, and then press 4 or • until the CUSTOM menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CH LABELING.

3. Press 4 or • to display the CH LABELING menu.

CH INPUT will be highlighted.

TEMER

_OOrr _
Ep OhOOm

C OFF

8ACKGROOND CLEAR )i

• i!

4. Press the Channel Number buttons to select a channel you want
to label.

REOALL

-h I

®1 L%7,
|!Ill

MENU

..4,

ENTER

ii iiiiii!iiii
5. Press • to highlight LABEL.

6. Press '4 or • repeatedly to select a character for the first space,
and then press ENTER.

Oh00m
OFF

CHI

7. Repeat step 6 to enter the rest of the characters.

tfyou would like a blank space in the label name, you must
choose an empty space from the list of characters. Otherwise, a
dash "-" will appear in that space.

8. Repeat steps 4-7 for other channels.
To erase channel labels:

1. Press MENU, and then press '4 or • until the CUSTOM menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CH LABELING.

3. Press '4 or • to display the CH LABELING menu.

4. Select the channel you want to clear with the Channel Number
buttons.

Ccontl??uedonnextpage)

22



5. Press • to highlight CLEAR.

T_MER

NE 00bOOm
Ep Oh00m

C OFF

6. Press • or • to erase the channel label.

7. Repeat steps 4-6 to erase other channel labels.

Viewing the wide-screen picture formats

You can view programs that have the conventional TV picture
format (4:3 aspect ratio) and the wide-screen format (16:9 aspect
ratio) in different image shapes. This feature is available for TV or
DVD video signals input from the VIDEO 1/2/3, ColorStream
HD-1/HD-2, and DV1 iacks.

Selecting the image shape

1. Select the video input source you want to view (see page 44).

2. Press PIC SIZE repeatedly to select either Normal, Compression,
or Zoom image shape, as described below.

• 480i/480p signal source (VIDEO 1/2/3):

[+ NORMAL --+ COMPRESSION --+ ZOOM •

• 1080i/720p signal source:

_+ NORMAL --+ COMPRESSION _

Note: Themessage"NotAvailable"wil/appearwhenthe PICSIZEbutton
is pressed #7TVmode

PlC SIZE

H01 _MAGE SHAPE

0:NORMAL
1:COMPRESSION
2:ZOOM

0-2:TO SELECT

While the above menu is on-screen, select the desired image shape by
pressing the corresponding number button (0-2).

Normal mode

The Normal image shape displays the picture in the conventional 4:3
aspect ratio. A wide (16:9) picture signal is stretched vertically to fill
the screen.

Wide (16:9) signal Normal mode

NOTICE OF POSSIBLE ADVERSE

EFFECTS ON TV PICTURE TUBE

Avoid displaying stationary images on
your TVscreen for extendedperiods of
time. Fixed [non-moving) images [such
as still PIP/POPwindows or blacWgray
bars in wide-screen picture or PIP/POP
formats) can become permanently
engrained in the picture tube, ]'his type
of damage is NOT COVERED BY
YOUR WARRANTY because it is the
result of misuse.Seeitem 33 on page 4.



Compression

• The picture is vertically compressed, with black bars at the top
and bottom.

• The exact image is reproduced and the picture quality is better
because of more effective use of scanning lines.

Note:

Youcanalso change the ireage shape using
the meeu system Select IMAGE SHAPE in
the THEATERmenu

wow

SR8 aD _FFFOgUS FF
gruBa FF

_MAGE SHA*_ P
AD_O ASPECT OFF
C ] NEMA MODE V I DEO

Squeezedsignal

Zoom

A picture is expanded by 1.33 times.

Wide (16:9) signal

Compression mode

Zoom mode

NOTICE OF POSSIBLE ADVERSE
EFFECTSON 13/PICTURE TUBE

Avoid displaying stationary images on

your TV screen for extended periods of
time, Fixed(non-moving) images (such
as still PIP/POPwindows or black/gray
bars in wide-screen picture or PIP/POP
formats) canbecome permanently

engrained in the picture tube, This type
of damage is NOT COVERED BY
YOUR WARRANTY becauseit is the

result of misuse. Seeitem 33 on page 4.

iiiiii!iiii

29



Using the auto aspect feature

When receiving a 480i signal, tile TV will automatically change the

image shape by reading aspect information (ID-1 data) from the input
signal. If the signal does not include aspect information (ID-1 data),

tile image shape mode you set (pages 28-29) is selected.

To turn on the auto aspect:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until tile THEATER menu

appears.

wow

AUTO ASPECT OFF
CINEMA MODE VIDEO

2. PressAor•to highlight AUTOASPECT, and then press•or
• to selectON.

wow
SR$ 3D OFF
FOCUS OFF
TruBass OFF

X

4:3 Normal Normal

16:9 Full Compression
4:3 Letter box Normal

Not Defined User-set mode

Note:

• The auto aspect feature does not operate

for ttie antenna Ccable) and DVl input
SOUrCeS.

• The image shape selection is possible even
wtien the auto aspectis active CON).In this
case, the image shapeyou selected is valid
until the input source is ctianged or auto
aspectis turned ON again.

• ffthesigna/includesincorrectaspect
information CID 1data), thepicture will
deteriorateand auto aspect may not
operate correctly In such a case, turn OFF
ttie auto aspect

NOTICE OF POSSIBLE ADVERSE

EFFECTS ON TV PICTURE TUBE

Avoid displaying stationary images on
your TV screen for extended periodsof
time, Fixed (non-moving) images (such
as still PIP/POPwindows or blacWgray
bars in wide-screen picture or PIP/POP
formats} can become permanently
engrained inthe picture tube. This type
of damage is NOT COVERED BY
YOUR WARRANTY because it isthe
result of misuse.Seeitem 33 on page 4.

Selecting the cinema mode

Wben you view a DVD movie (3:2 pulldown processed) from a DVD
player connected to the ColorStream (component video) or DVI/
HDCP inputs on the TV, smoother and more natural motion can be
obtained by setting the CINEMA MODE to FILM (auto).

To set the CINEMA MODE to FILM (auto):

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until tile THEATER menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CINEMA MODE.

3. Press • or • to select FILM (auto).

MENU

wow
SRS 3D OFF
FOCUS OFF
TruBass OFF

IMAGE SHAPE )

To set the CINEMA MODE to VIDEO (off):

Press • or • to select VIDEO in step 3 above.



Using the POP double-window feature

The POP (picture-out-picture) feature splits the screen into a double
window that allows you to watch two programs at the same time. The
POP program can come from aTV broadcast or an external source,
such as a VCR.

To display a TV broadcast in tile POP window:

1. Press SPLIT to display the POP window.

Main

2. Select POP channels in the following two ways:

• To change to a specific channel, press POP DIRECT CH.
While "POP" is on the screen, press the Channel Number
buttons (0-9 and 100).

• To change to the next programmed channel, press
POP CH V&.

tf the V-CHIP feature is active and you try to watch a TV
program that exceeds your set rating limits, the program will be
blocked (see "Using the V-CHIP menu" on page 36).

Note:
• TheSPLITbuttonsontheremotecontro/

operate the TV'sPOPfeatures

• Youcannot accessPOPfeatureswhen

viewingDW input

• Youcannot display the ANT2 signal source
in the POPwindo_z

• Youcan choose to output thesound of
either the main or POPprogram from the
AUDIO OUT (see "Selectingthe AUDIO
OUTsound" onpage 50.

Number

POPDIRECTCH

;PLIT

POP CH T&

iiiiii!iiii

To display a picture from an external source in the POP window:

1. Connect the external source equipment (see "Connecting your
TV" on page 7).

2. Select the TV program you want to watch in the main window.

3. Press SPLIT to display the POP window.

4. Repeatedly press SOURCE to select the input source for the POP
window (VIDEO 1, VIDEO 2, VIDEO 3, ColorStream HD1,
or ColorStream HD2 only; you cannot select DV1 in POP
mode). The current source will display in purple.

5. You can play a tape as the POP picture, or select a channel for the
POP window using the VCR's channel keys.

NOTICE OF POSSIBLE ADVERSE
EFFECTSON TV PICTURETUBE

Avoid displaying stationary images on
your TV screen for extended periods of
time, Fixed (non-moving) images (such
as still PIP/POPwindows or black/gray
bars in wide-screen picture or PIP/POP
formats) can become permanently
engrained in the picture tube, This type
of damage is NOT COVERED BY
YOUR WARRANTY becauseit is the
result of misuse.See item 33 on page 4.

_nile the above menu is on the screen, you can sdect the desired signal
input source by pressing the corresponding number button (0-5).

To close the POP window:

Press SPLIT again or EXIT.
31



Switching the main and POP pictures

Press SWAP while you are using the POP feature to switch the main
and POP pictures.

Freezing the POP picture
1. Press FREEZE while the POP is not on the screen.

The POP window will appear with a still picture.

2. Press FREEZE again to renew the still picture.

To erase the still POP window:

Press EXIT.
Still picture

Adjusting the size of the double-window

When the input signals of the main and POP pictures are 480i, you
can adjust the size of each window. Repeatedly press • or • to change
the size (in 9 steps).

Note:

Youcanadjust the size of the double window
for 480/signals only ff you try to adjust the
double window size when viewing another
signal, the message "Not available" will
appear on the screen.

F
I
I
I
I

•I
I
I

NOTICE OF POSSIBLE ADVERSE

EFFECTS ON TV PICTURE TUBE

Avoid displaying stationary images on
your TV screen for extended periods of
time, Fixed(non-moving) images(such
as still PIP/POPwindows or black/gray
bars inwide-screen picture or PIP/POP
formats) can become permanently
engrained in the picture tube. This type
of damage is NOT COVERED BY
YOUR WARRANTY because it is the

result of misuse.See item 33on page &



POP double-window aspect ratio

The POP double-window feature displays each picture according to

its input signal as illustrated below.

Note:

• Theauto aspect feature Cpage30) does
not operate in the double window mode.

• Aspect ratio is the ratio of width to height
of thepicture.

ENTER

Using the programmed channel search function

You can use the programmed channel search function to quickly scan

your programmed channels (see "Programming channels into the
channel memory on page 22).

1. Press CH SCAN.

The TV automatically enters POP mode, and begins a seven-
picture scan of your programmed channels.

10

6

v

L

2. Press AY_I I_. to select one of the seven pictures (becomes a
moving picture). The main picture is always moving.

3. Press ENTER to display the channel you selected in step 2 as a
normal picture.

Moving picture

CH SCAN

Note:

Thisfeaturedoes not operate I??OVl mode.

NOTICE OF POSSIBLE ADVERSE
EFFECTSON TV PICTURETUBE

Avoid displaying stationary images on
your TV screen for extended periods of
time, Fixed (non-moving) images (such
as still PIP/POPwindows or black/gray
bars in wide-screen picture or PIP/POP
formats) can become permanently
engrained in the picture tube, This type
of damage is NOT COVERED BY
YOUR WARRANTY becauseit is the
result of misuse.See item 33 on page 4.

iiiiii!iiii

33



Using the favorite channel search function

You can use the favorite channel search function to quickly scan your
favorite channels (see "Programming your favorite channels" on page
25).

1. Press FAVORITE.

The TV automatically enters POP mode, and begins a seven-
picture scan of your favorite channels.

CABLE 6

' 6

L °
_9 9

2. Press A.V_I I_"to select one of the seven pictures (becomes a
moving picture). The main picture is always moving.

3. Press ENTER to display the channel you selected in step 2 as a
normal picture.

Moving picture

iig[i _ 0

Every time you press FAVORITE, the POP window scans your
favorite channels in the following order:

FAVORITE CH1 -- FAVORITE CH2 -- Off

About the auto favorite feature

tfyour TV is in the program lock mode, after 4 seconds the TV starts
the auto favorite channel search function. See page 38 for details.

0
THIS PROGRAMNAS BEEN BLOCKED1

TV PG L V

EXCEEDS S£T LIMITS ._

L
PUSH MUTE
TO ENTER PIN

CABLE 9

ENTER

Note:

Thlsfeature does not operateinDVImode

NOTICE OF POSSIBLE ADVERSE

EFFECTS ON TV PICTURE TUBE

Avoid displaying stationary images on
your TVscreen for extendedperiods of
time, Fixed [non-moving) images [such
as still PIP/POPwindows or blacWgray
bars in wide-screen picture or PIP/POP
formats) can become permanently
engrained in the picture tube, This type
of damage is NOT COVERED BY
YOUR WARRANTY because it is the

result of misuse.Seeitem 33 on page 4.



Using the LOCKS menu

The LOCKS menu includes the V-CHIP, CH LOCK, VIDEO
LOCK, and New PIN Code functions. You can use these functions

after entering tile correct PIN code.

Entering the PIN code

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the LOCKS menu

appears.

v CHiP
ENA£L_ £LOCKING OFF

TV RATING _MP_RATENG
BLOCKENG QPTION _

CH LOCK p
V_DEO LOCK OFF
GAME TIMER OFF
_RONTPANELLOCK OFF i
NB'_pIN CODE i

2. Press • or • to display the PIN code entering mode.

• Blocking Reset status: • BlockingActive status (when the PIN
Set your 4-digit co& by pressing code is already stored):
the Number buttons (0-9), and Press the Number buttons (0-9) to enter

then press ENTER. your 4-digit PIN code, and then press
ENTER.

tf the wrong PIN code is entered, the message "Incorrect"
appears. Enter the code again, and then press ENTER.

If you cannot remember your PIN code

While the PIN code entering screen is displayed, press RECALL
four times within flve seconds. The PIN code wi|| be re|eased

(Blocking Reset status restored).

Note:

The V Chip function is availableonly for the

LIS. ¼Chip system. 7heCana&an V Cbip
systemis not supported

RECALL

I E. iiiiii!iiii

MpAA RATING
BLOCKING OPTEON

CH LOCK
VIDEO LOCK OFF
GAME T_MER OFF
FRONT PANEL LOCK OFF
NEWpIN CODE

Continue to set each item following the steps on the next page.

35



Using the V-CHIP menu

Some TV programs and movies include signals that classify the
content of the program (violence, sex, dialog, language). The V-CHIP
conrol feature in this TV detects the signals and blocks the programs
according to your selections. To use this feature, perform the
following setup.

ENABLE BLOCKING

1. From the LOCKS menu, select ENABLE BLOCKING.

2. Press • or • to select ON or OFE

ON : To enable your setting (Lock)

OFF: To release your setting (Unlock)

Note: TheCHLOCKfunctionisnotaffectedby theENABLEBLOCKING
setting.

TV RATING ([Independent rating system for
broadcasters)

1. From the LOCKS menu, select TV RATING.

2. Press • or • to display
the TV RATING menu.

3. Press • or • to select an item.

4. Press • to lock (display "X" ).

Press • to unlock (display %/").

5. Repeat steps 3 and 4 to set
tile next item.

@@@@@@

TV RATING MA 14 PG G
DI ALOG _ _
LANGUAGE x x

YOUTH TV RATING

v-cHI P MENU _ {

The TV age-based ratings and content themes you can lock are listed
in the table below.

Note:

The ¼Chip function is availableonly for the
US ¼Cl?l;osystem The Canadian¼Chip
systemis not supported

LOCKS menu

LOCKS

MPAA RATING
BLOCKING OPTION k

CH LOCK
VIDEO LOCK OFF

AME TIMER OFF
_ONT PANEL LOCK OFF
N_VpIN CODE

To select each item:

Press!or•.

MA Mature Audience Only (This program is specifically
designed to be viewed by adults and therefore may be
unsuitable for children under 17.)
L) Crude or indecent language S) Explicit sexual activity
V) Graphic violence

14 Parents Strongly Cautioned ('['his program contains some
material that many parents would find unsuitable for
children under 14 years of age.)
D) Intensdy suggestive dialog L) Strong, coarse langtmge
S) Intense sexual situations V) Intense violence

PG Parental Guidance Suggested (This progimn contains
material that parents may find unsuitable for younger
children.)
D) Some suggestive dialog L) Infrequent coarse
language S) Some sexual situations V) Moderate
violence

G General Audience (Most parents would find this program
suitable for all ages.)

Y7, Directed to Older Children (This program is designed for
Y7FV children age 7 and above. Note: Progivms in which fantasy

violence may be more intense or more combative than other
programs in this categmT are designated Y7FV.)

Y All Children (This program is designed to be appropriate for
all children.)

Press RECALL to display the rating of
the TV program you are currently
watching.

_REO

PG w-PG
L

V

_O_M_'L CLOG K 9 : 2 5 CABLE 6



MPAA RATING (Independent rating system for movies}

1. From the LOCKS menu, select MPAA RATING.

2. Press • or • to display the MPAA RATING menu, then press •
or • to highlight MPAA RATING.

LOCKS menu

_LOCK_

V CHIP
ENABLE BLOCKING ON

CH LOCK
VIDEO LOCK OFF
GAME TIMER OFF
FRONT PANEL LOCK OFF
N_VpIN CODE

To select each item:

Press V or•.

3. Press • to lock ("X") or press • to unlock (",/").

The movie ratings you can lock are described as follows:

X : X-rated (For adults only)

NC17: Not intended for anyone 17 and under

R : Restricted (Under 17 requires accompanying parent or adult

guardian.)

PG13 : Parents Strongly Cautioned (Some material may he
inappropriate for children under 13)

PG : Parental Guidance Suggested (Some material may not be
suitable for children)

G : General Audience (Appropriate for all ages)

BLOCKING OPTION

1. From the LOCKS menu, select BLOCKING OPTION.

2. Press • or • to display the BLOCKING OPTION menu,
then press • or • to select an item.

MPAA UNRATED:

Press • or • to select ON (Lock) or OFF (Unlock) for unrated

programs in tile MPAA rating system.

_ LOX_

V CHIP
ENABLE BLOCKING ON
TV RATING

NEW pIN CODE X

TV NONE RATING

Press • or • to select ON (Lock) or OFF (Unlock) for programs
rated NONE in the TV PARENTAL GUIDELINES.

-- AV,< I,

Caution:

Setting the TVNone Ratingto ON may block
the broadcast of emergency information The
menu will display the note, "Enablingthis
option may block emergeocy messages"to
wamyou of thispossibility

iiiiii!iiii

0PTION_Y BLOCK
EMERGENCY MESSAGES

V-CHIP MENU:

Press • or • to return to the LOCKS menu.

37



Unlocking programs temporarily

lfyou try to watch a TV program that exceeds the rating limits you
set, the TV enters program lock mode. After 4 seconds, the TV starts
the auto favorite channel search function (see page 34). You can either
unlock the program temporarily or select a non-locked program to
watch.

After 4 seconds

THIS pROGRAM HAS BEEN BLOCKEDI

TVq=G L V

EXCEEDS SET L I M _TS

PUSH MUTE TQ ENTER PIN

CABLE 9

o
THIS PROGRAM
HAS BEEN BLOCKED_

TV PG L V
EXCEEDS SET LIMITS

PUSH MUTE
TO ENTER P_N

C_BLE 9

r

8

To temporarily unlock the program:
1. Press MUTE.

2. Press the Number buttons (0-9) to enter your 4-digit PIN code.

BLOCKING ACTIVE

ENTER PiN CODE

TO TEMPORARILY ON BLOCK

o 9:TQ SELECT ENTER:T0 SET

3. Press ENTER.

If the correct code is entered, the program lock mode is released
and the normal picture appears.

MI locking is disabled until the TV is turned off, and will be
enabled when the TV is turned on again.

Locking channels

With the CH LOCK feature, you can lock specific channels. You will
not be able to tune locked channels with the Channel • • buttons or

Channel Number buttons unless you clear the setting.

You can lock a maximum of nine channels.

To lock channels:

1. From the LOCKS menu, select CH LOCK.

2. Press _ or lb.to display the CH LOCK menu.
CH INPUT will be highlighted.

3. Press the Channel Number buttons to enter the channel you
want to lock.

4. Press ENTER.

LOCKS menu

_ LOXZg_

V CHIP
ENABLE BLOCKING ON
TV RATING
MpAA RATING

AME TIMER OF F_ONT PANEL LOCK OFF

NE3NptN CODE

To select each item:

Press!or•.

V_HIP

ENABLE 8LOOKkNG OFFTV RATk NG
Mp,_o,_ RATk NG _*

GAME TIMER i
FRONT PANEL LOOK 0 0 0 i
_ PIN COQE TV CASLEi

_LO_KS

I1_ VCHIp
ENABLE BLOCKING OF_TV RATING
MPAA RATING

vl D_o LOCK _2 0 1!
GAME T_M_R 0

N_NP_N GODE TV CABLE_

5. Repeat steps 3 and 4 for other channels.



Tounlockindividualchannels:
1.FromtheLOCKSmenu,selectCH LOCK.
2. Press• or• todisplaytheCH LOCKmenu.
3. PressA•• • tohighlightthe channel you want to unlock, then

press ENTER.

V_HIP
E_BLE B,O_K_NG O_
TV RATinG
MP_RAT_NG

GAME TIMER
FRONT pA_EL LOOK 0 0 0 i
N_PtN OODE

V_HIP

E_qA_E e, LOCK_NC* ONe,TV F_ATI NG
Mp,_.a_ RAT_ NG _*

GAME TIMER 0
FRONT PANEL LOOK 0 0 O

TV ©ABLE

4. Repeat step 3 for other channels.

To unlock all locked channels at once:

Press • or • to highlight CLEAR ALL, and then press • or •.

V_HI P

ENABLE BLOCKING ONTV RAT_ NG

VIDEO LOCK 0 0 {
GAME TIMER 0 0 0
FRONT pANEL LOGK 0 0 0

Locking video inputs

With the VIDEO LOCK feature, you can lock out the input sources
(VIDEO 1, VIDEO 2, VIDEO 3, ColotStream HD1, ColorStteam
HD2, DV1/HDCP) and channels 3 and 4.

You will not be able to select the input sources with the TV/VIDEO
button or Channel buttons unless you clear the setting.

To set up the video lock:

1. From the LOCKS menu, select VIDEO LOCK.

2. Press • or • to highlight the level of video locking you want
(Video, Video+, or Off), as follows:

VIDEO : LOCKS VIDEO 1, VIDEO 2, VIDEO 3,
ColorStream HD 1, HD2, and DVI/HDCP.

VIDEO+ : Locks VIDEO 1, VIDEO 2, VIDEO 3, ColorStream,
HD1/HD2, DVI/HDCP, and channels 3 and 4. This

option should be used if you use the antenna terminal
to play a video tape.

Note: Make sure the POPis not of?channel 3 or 4.

OFF : Unlocks all video input sources.

_LOCK8

VOH_P
ENABLE BLOCKING ON

TV RATENG _Mp_O_RAT_NG
BLOCKING OPTEON _

NE_'¢p_N _ODE

39

iiiiii!iiii



Using the game timer

You can use tile game timer to set a time limit for playing a video game
(30-120 minutes). When the game timer is activated, the TV enters
VIDEO LOCK mode and locks out tile input source for the video game
device.

To set the game timer:

1. From the LOCKS menu, select GAME TIMER.

2. Press • or • to select the length of time until the video mode is
blocked from among 30, 60, 90 and 120 minutes. When the

number is highlighted, the timer will start countdown.

Note:

Todeactivatethe game timer,set the V/DEO
LOCK to OFFCsee"Locking videoinputs" on
page 39).

_LOCKS

V CHEP
ENABLE BLOCKENG ON

TV RATENG _MP_O_RATIN

NEW pIN CODE

To cancel the timer:

Select OFF in step 2 above.

Using the front panel lock feature

You can lock the front panel buttons to prevent your settings from
being changed accidentally (by children, for example). When the
front panel lock is in ON, all control buttons on tile TV front panel
(except POWER) do not operate.

To lock the front panel:

1. From the LOCKS menu, select FRONT PANEL LOCK.

2. Press • or • to highlight ON.

TV front panel

I
Buttonsto be locked

TV front panel

To

V_HEP
ENABLE BLOCKING

TV RATING _Mp_O_RATING

BLO KENG _OH L_CR OPTEON

VIDEO LOCK OFF

tfa button on the front panel is pressed, the message "Not
Available" appears.

unlock the front panel:

Highlight OFF in step 2 above, or press and hold the VOL •
button on tile TV for about 10 seconds until the message "Front
Panel Lock: Off" appears on the screen.

Changing the PIN code
1. From the LOCKS menu, select NEW PIN CODE.

2. Press tile Number buttons (0-9) to enter a 4-digit code.
The numbers you enter will replace tile dashes in tile display.

_LOOKS

V CHIP
ENABLE BLQCKENG ON

TV RATINGMP_RATEN_
BLOCKIN_ OPTION _

CH • CK
V_DE_ LOCK VIDEO _

I
VOL •

Number

AT•

ENTER

3. Press ENTER. The new PiN code is now active.

40



Adjusting the picture

Selecting the picture mode

You can select your desired picture type from four picture modes:
Sports, Standard, Movie, and Preference.

Sports
Standard

Movie

Preference

Bright and dynamic picture (factory setting)

Standard picture setting (factory setting)
Movieqike picture setting (factory setting)

Your personal preference*

*(see "Saving your new preferences" on page 42.)

To select the picture mode:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the PICTURE menu

appears.
2. Press • or • to select MODE.

3. Press • or • to highlight the mode you prefer.

BREGHTNESS 50
COLOR 50
TINT 0
SHARPNESS 50
RESET P
SAVE N£W PREFERENCE P

Adjusting the picture quality

You can adjust the picture quality to your personal preferences,
including the contrast, brightness, color, tint, and sharpness.

contrast lower higher

brightness darker lighter

color paler deeper

tint reddish greenish

sharpness softer sharper

To adjust the picture quality:

l. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the PICTURE menu
appears.

2. Press • or • until the item you want to adjust is highlighted.

3. Press • or • to adjust the level.

Note:

ffyou select one of _e factory_et picture
modes CSPDRTS,STANDARDS, or MOVIE)

and then changea picture qualitysetting (for
example,increasethe contrast), thepicture
mode automatically changes to
PREFERENCEin the Picturemenu.

Tosaveyour new picture qualitysettings,you
must selectSAVE NEW PREFERENCE _see

page 42) before closing the Picturemenu or
the TVwill return to the previouspicture
mode

TV front panel

MENU • I_VA

MENU

] "•"

iiiiii!iiii

_ANTENNA

MQDC PR£FERENCE

COLOR 5O

TINT 5_SHARPNES_

RESEV _ iSAVE NEW PREFERENCE

The PICTURE qualities you adjusted can be saved in the TV's
memory with the SAVE NEW PREFERENCE feature (see page 42).
You can keep these settings or choose factory set options, as described
under "Selecting the picture mode" above.

41



Saving your new preferences

You can save tile PICTURE qualities (contrast, brighmess, color, tint,
and sharpness) you adjusted in the picture preference mode.

To save your new preferences:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or• until the PICTURE menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight SAVE NEW PREFERENCE.

3. Press • or•. When complete, the menu displays "DONE".

_PICTURE ANTENNA

MOIJE pREFERENCE

OONTRAST 75
BRIGHTNESS 5O
OOLOR 5O

TINT 5_SHARPNESS

The mode automatically change to PREFERENCE (see "Selecting the
picture mode" on page 41).

Using the flesh tone feature

This feature displays natural flesh tones by correcting the tint.

To turn on the flesh tone feature:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the PICTURE menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight FLESH TONE.

3. Press • or • to highlight ON.

_Ogg PREFERENCE

COLOB
TEMPERATUBE MEDWM

DISPLAY FOBMAT 1080i
SAVE NEW PREFERENCE _

Using the CableClear TM DNR feature

This feature allows you to reduce visible interference in your TV
picture. This is useful when receiving a broadcast with a weak signal
(especially a Cable channel) or playing back a video cassette or disc
damaged by repeated use.

To turn on CableClear TM DNR:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the PICTURE menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CableClear DNR.

3. Press • or • to highlight AUTO.

Note:
• CableClearDNR is not availablein DVI

mode _fixedto OFF)

• Tbe"CableClearDNR"menulistingwill
change to "DNR" in ColorStreammode

_ODC PREFERENOE

TEMPERATURE MEDIUM
£)]SPLAY FORMAT 1080i
SAVE NEW PREFERENCE _.

i:i

To turn off CableClear DNR:

Highlight OFF in step 3 above.



Selecting the color temperature

You can change tile quality of the picture by selecting from three
preset color temperatures: cool, medium, and warm.

To select tile color temperature:

1. Press MENU, and then press 'q or • until the PICTURE menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight COLORTEMPERATURE.

3. Press 'q or • to highlight tile mode you prefer.

Selecting the display format (for 480p signals only)

This feature converts a 480p input signal to 540p or 1080i.

To select the display format:

1. Press MENU, and then press 'q or • until the PICTURE menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight DISPLAY FORMAT.

3. Press 'q or • to select 540p or 1080i.

Note:
• The DISPLAY FORMAT feature is available

onlyfor 480p inpu_ 708Oilsalwaysoutput
when a signalother than 480p is input:

• ifyou notice flickerin a 480,oimage, try
setting the DISPLAY FORMATto 540p

iiiiii!iiii
_ODE MOVIE

FLESH TONE OFV
Cab_eClear DNR AUTO

Resetting your picture adjustments

The RESET function adjusts the picture qualities you adjusted to the

following factory settings:

Contrast ................ max (100) Color temperature ........... cool

Brightness ............ center (50) CahleClear DNR ........... auto

Color ................... center (50) Mode ........................... sports

Tint ....................... center (0)

Sharpness ............. center (50)

To reset your picture adjustments:

1. Press MENU, and then press 'q or • until the PICTURE menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight RESET.

3. Press 'q or •. The menu displays "DONE."

MODE SPORTS

CONTRAST IO0
BRIGHTNESS 50
COLOR 50
TENT 0

43



Selecting the video input source

PressTV/V1DEO on the remote control or TV front panel to view a
signal from another dexdce connected to your TV,, such as a VCR or
video disc player (see illustrations below). You can sdect ANT 1,
VIDEO 1, VIDEO 2, VIDEO 3, ColorStream HD1, ColorStream

HD2, DVI, or ANT 2 depending on which input jacks you tksedfor
connecting your devices (see "Connecting your TV" on page 7).

Note:
• WhenColorStreamHD 1 or HD 2 is

selected, the VIDEOOUTjack does net
output a signal Toreceive a video OUT
signal,use a videoor S videoIN
connection instead of the Co/orStream
connection.

SOURCE SELECTION

O:ANT 1

I:WDEO2:V_DEO
3:VIDEO 3
4: ClOt ream HD__:_o,o,_I.......
6: DV_
7:ANT 2

0 7:TO SELECT

SOURCE SELECTEON

ANT 1

WDEOWDEO
WDEO 3

olor re&m HDI

DVE
ANT 2

TV/WDEO:TO SELECT

PressingTV/VlDEOon theremote
contro/dis_ the currents&lal
sourceCpressTV/VlDEOagainor
0 7tO_

Pressing7V/VIDEOon the TVchan_
the currentsignalsource

Labeling the video input sources

The VIDEO LABEL feature allows you to label each input source for
your TV from tile following preset list of labels:

- : Uses the default label name
VCR : Video cassette recorder

DVD : DVD video

DTV : Digital TV set-top box
SAT : Satellite box
CBL : Cable box

HD : DV1/HDCP device (see page 13.)

To label tile video input sources:

1. Press MENU and then press • or • until tile CUSTOM menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight VIDEO LABEL.

Please note the following regarding
the DVI source selection:

This TV is not intended for connection

to and should not be used with a PC

(personal computer). See "Connecting
a device to the DVI/HDCP input" on

page 13 for details.

TV front panel

TV/VlDEO

TEMER

_EEP 00h00m0h00m
CC OFF
FAVORITE OH1
FAVORITE OH2 )

3. Press • or • to display the VIDEO LABEL menu.

4. Press • or • to highlight the video source you want to label.

5. Press • or • to select the desired label for that input source.

VIDE03

C0_ $1ream HDI ZCo_ $_eam HD2
DV_

CUSTOM MENU

6. Finish labeling tile other video sources as desired. To return to the
previous menu, press • or • to highlight CUSTOM MENU,
and then press • or •.

7. To exit tile menu, press EXIT.

Note:

TheHD (high definition.}/abelis availablefor
DVI mode only (see "Selectingthe video
input source" above,and "Connectinga
device to the DVI/HDCP input" onpage 135



Using the closed caption feature

The closed caption feature has two options:

• Captions--An on-screen display of the dialogue, narration, and
sound effects of TV programs and videos that are closed
captioned (usually labeled "CC").

• Text_Arl on-screen display of information not related to the
current program, such as weather or stock data (when provided
by individual stations).

To view captions or text:

1. Tune the TV to the desired program.

2. Press MENU, and then press _ or • to display CUSTOM menu.

3. Press • or • to highlight CC.

_CUSTO_

TEMER

VIDE LABEL
BACKGROUND P

4. Press _l or • to highlight the desired closed caption mode, as
follows:

• To view captions, highlight C1, C2, C3, or C4 (C1 displays
translation in the primary language in your area).

Note: If theprogramor videoyou selectedisnot closedcaptioned,
no captionswilldisplayof?thescreen

Note:

A closed caption signalmay not displayin the
following situations'

• when a videotapehasbeen dubbed

• when the signalreception is weak

• when the s_gna/receptionis nonstandard

iiiiii!iiii

• To view text, highlight T1, T2, T3, or T4.

Note: If text is not avaffab/einyour area, a black rectanglemay appearon
your screen If this happens, turn the Closed Capflbn featureOFF

To turn off the Closed Caption feature:

Highlight OFF in step 4.

45



Setting the ON timer

To set the ON timer to turn on the TV automatically:

1. Press MENU, and then press "_ or _ until the CUSTOM menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight ON.

3. After the number position starts to blink, press the Number
buttons (0-9) to enter the length of time until the TV turns on
automatically.
You can set the ON timer in 10-minute increments, to a
maximum of 12 hours.

4. Press ENTER to start the timer.

POWER

Number

MENU

_CUSTOM

TIMER

CC OFF
FAVORETE CHI
FAVORETE CH2
CH LABELING p
_DEO LABEL
BACKGROUND

5. Press POWER to turn offthe TV.

The TV will turn on automatically after the length of time you
set in the ON timer.

Setting the sleep timer

To set the sleep timer to turn off the TV automatically:

1. Press SLEEP to set tile length of time until theTV turns off.

ENTER

_LEEP

Note :

Whenan instantpower failure occurs, the ON
timer and sleep timer settings may be cleared

Todisplaythe amount of time left until the TV
turns on or off automatically,press RECALL

TEMER

Oh CO_

Every time you press the button, the time will increase in
10-minute increments, to a maximum of 3 hours.

OhO0m --+ 0hl0m --+ 0h20m _,2h50m --+ 3h00m --+ 0h00m

To cancel the sleep timer:
Press SLEEP until it is set to 0h00m.

The timer also can be set using the on-screen menu:

1. Press MENU, and then press _1 or I_" until the CUSTOM menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight SLEER

3. After the number position starts to blink, press the Number
buttons (0-9) to enter the length of time until the TV turns off

automatically.

4. Press ENTER to start the timer.



_ cusro_a

T __FR

FAVORETE OHI
FAVORETE OH2

OH LABELING _V_DEQ LABEL
BACKGROUNO _

Note :

If the TV'spower source is interrupted Ohe
power cord is unplugged or a power failure
occurs), the clock must be rese_

Setting the clock
To set the clock:

1. Press MENU, and then press 'q or • until the SET UP menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CLOCK SET.

3. After the number position starts to blink, press the Number
buttons (0-9) to enter tile correct time. The clock operates on a
24-hour cycle only.

4. Press ENTER to start the clock.

_ set 0p

TV/CA£LE CABLE
OH PROGRAM
ADDfERASE ADD
TiLT CORRECTION 0
QUECR CONNECT GUEDE

To display the time on-screen:

Press I_CALL.

Selecting the background of the menu display

You can change tile background of the menu display by selecting from
two preset types: shaded and solid (gray).

To select the menu background:

1. Press MENU, and then press 'q or • until the CUSTOM menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight BACKGROUND.

3. Press 'q or • to select either SHADED or SOLID.

iiiiii!iiii

_CUSTO_

TIMER

?,%P
cc
FAVORITE CH_
FAVORITE OH2
CN LABELENG

47



Adjusting the sound

Muting the sound

Press MUTE to temporarily reduce (1/2 MUTE) or turn off (MUTE)

the sound. While the sound is muted, the screen will display "1/2
MUTE" or "MUTE" in the lower right corner. Every time you press

MUTE, the mute mode will change in the following order.

F+ Normal --+ 1/2 MUTE --+ MUTE •

When you select "MUTE" mode, the closed caption feature is
automatically activated (if the closed caption mode is set to OFF). To
deactivate this feature, deactivate MUTE. See "Using the closed
caption feature" on page 45 for more information.

Selecting stereo/SAP broadcasts

The multi-channel TV sound (MTS) feature allows you to output
high-fldelity stereo sound from your TV's internal speakers. MTS also
can transmit a second audio program (SAP) containing a second
language, music, or other audio information (when provided by
individual stations).

When the TV receives a stereo or SAP broadcast, the word STEREO

or SAP appears on-screen every time the TV is turned on, the channel
is changed, or the RECALL button is pressed. The word "STEREO"
or "SAP" displays in yellow in the menu when the TV receives the
signal.

The MTS feature is not available when the TV is in VIDEO mode.

To listen to stereo sound:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the AUDIO menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight MTS.

3. Press • or • to highlight STEREO.

-- MUTE

TV front panel

MENU <1I_V&

To

1.

2.

3.

BALANCE 0

_ESET )

You can leave your TV in STEREO mode because it will
automatically output the type of sound being broadcast (stereo or
monaural).

If the stereo sound is noisy, select MONO to reduce the noise.

listen to SAP (if available):

Press MENU, and then press • or • until the AUDIO menu
appears.

Press • or • to highlight MTS.

Press • or • to highlight SAP. You will hear the station's second
audio program (if available) from the speakers, while viewing the
original program's picture (see note at right).

Note :

A second audio program CSAP)can be heard
only on those TVstations that offer it

For example, a station might broadcast music
Coranother language) as a second audio
program, ffyou haveSAP on,you will see the
current program on the screenbut hear
music Corthe other language) instead of the
program's normal audio.

ff you have SAPon and the stationyou are
watching is not broadcasting a second audio
program, the station'snormal audio willbe
output

Occasionallyno sound is output in SAP
mode

ff thishappens, set the MTSfeature to
STEREOmode.



Using the WOW TM surround sound feature

WOW is a special combination of SRS Labs audio technologies that
creates a thrilling surround sound experience with deep rich bass from
stereo sound sources. Your TV% audio will sound fuller, richer, and

wider.

To adjust the WOW feature:

1. Select STEREO mode (See "Selecting stereo/SAP broadcasts" on

page 48).

2. Press MENU, and then press • or • until tile THEATER menu

appears.

3. Press • or • to highlight tile desired WOW feature you want to

adjust, then press • or • to adjust tile item.

• SRS 3D -- To turn on or off the surround sound effect.

• FOCUS -- To turn on or off the vocal emphasis effect.

• TruBass -- To select your desired bass expansion level (HIGH,
LOW or OFF).

TruBass NIGH
_AGE B_A£E
ALY{O ASPECT OFF
C]NEMA MODE V_DEO

Adjusting the sound quality

You can change tile quality of your TV's sound by adjusting tile bass,
treble, and balance.

To adjust the sound quality:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the AUDIO menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight the item you want to adjust.

Note:

If the broadcast is monaural, the SRS 3D
effect doesnot work. iiiiii!iiii

BALANCE

_E$ET

3. Press • or • to adjust the level.

• • makes the sound quality weaker or increases the balance in the
lefit channel, depending on the item selected.

• • makes the sound quality stronger or increases the balance in
the right channel, depending on the item selected.

SRS WOW,SRSand (0) symbol are trademarks of SRS Labs,Inc.

SRS WOW technology is incorporated under license from SRS Labs,Inc

49



Resetting your audio adjustments

The RESET function returns your audio adjustments to the following
factory settings:

Bass .................. center (50)

Treble ............... center (50)

Balance ............ center (0)

To reset your audio adjustments:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the AUDIO menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight RESET.

3. Press • or •. The menu displays "DONE."

_AODIO

MTS STEREQ
BASS 50
TREBLE 5O

Using the sub-bass system [SBS)

The sub-bass system allows you to enhance bass performance, even
when the sound volume is low.

To turn on the SBS:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the AUDIO menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight SBS.

3. Press • or • to highlight ON.

SPEAKERS ON
AUDIO OUT MAiN
STABLE SOUND OFF

X

To adjust the SBS level:

4. Press • or • to highlight SBS LEVEL.

5. Press • or • to adjust the SBS level.

Note:

While the SBSis set to OFF,if the SBS level ls
adjusted, the SBS is automatically set to ON

STABLE SOUND OFF

i{

To turn offthe SBS:

Highlight OFF in step 3 above.



Turning off the built-in speakers

Use this feature to turn off the TV speakers when you connect an
audio system (see "Connecting an audio system" on page 14).

To turn off the built-in speakers:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until AUDIO menu appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight SPEAKERS.

3. Press • or • to highlight OFE

Note:

Make sure the volume control of your audio
amplifier is set to a moderate listenir_glevel

To turn on the built-in speakers:

Highlight ON in step 3 above.

Selecting the AUDIO OUT sound

This feature allows you to select the sound source (MAIN or POP)
that is output from the AUDIO OUT jacks (see "Connecting two
VCRs" on page 12).

This is tLseful when amplifying or recording the POP sound with
external equipment while hearing the sound of the main picture
through the built-in speakers.
To select the AUDIO OUT sound:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the AUDIO menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight AUDIO OUT.

3. Press • or • to select MAIN or POP.

iiiiii!iiii

_B8 ON
SBS LEVEL 70

Note:
When the POPwindow is oot on thescreen,

the sound of the main program is output
throug/'l the AUDIO OUTjacks, ever}ff POPis
selected if} theAUDIO OUTmenu

• MAIN: Outputs the sound of the main program through the
AUDIO OUT jacks.

• POP : Outputs the sound of the POP program through the
AUDIO OUT jacks.

51



Using the StableSounff _ feature

When the signal source is changed, the StableSound ®feature limits
the highest volume level to prevent extreme changes in volume (for
example, to prevent the sudden increase in volume that often happens
when a TV program switches to a commercial).
To turn on the StableSound _ feature:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the AUDIO menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight STABLE SOUND.

3. Press • or • to select ON.

8£8 ON
8£8 LEVE• 70
SPEAKERS ON

To turn off the StableSound feature:

Highlight OFF in step 3 above.

Displaying on-screen information

Press I_CALL to display tile following information on-screen:

Antenna mode (when in TV mode)

Channel number or VIDEO mode selected

Time (if set)

Remaining time of ON/SLEEP timers (if set)

Channel label (if set)

Stereo or SAP audio status

V-CHIP rating status

Image shape

STEREO
SAP
TV PG • V

N TEMER lh23 m_LEEP TEMER 11h34m

ANT _

CLOCK _:25 CABLE 6

T¥ PG • V

N TEMER lh23m_LEEP TEMER 11h34m

COMPRESSEON DVD
CLOCK 9:25 Co]orStream HD1



Viewing the demo mode

The demo mode automatically demonstrates several of your TV's
features.

To start the demo:

Press DEMO on the TV front panel.

To stop the demo:
Press DEMO, RECALL, EXIT, or POWER.

Understanding the auto power off feature

The TV will automatically turn itself off after approximately 15
minutes if it is tuned to a vacant channel or a station that completes
its broadcast for the day. This feature does not work in VIDEO mode.

Understanding the last mode memory feature

tfthe power is cut offwhile you are viewing the TV, the Last Mode
Memory feature turns the TV on automatically when the power is
resupplied.

tfthe power is going to be offfor a long time and you are going to be
away from your TV, unplug the power cord to prevent the TV from
turning on in your absence.

iiiiii!iiii

53



Appendix

Specifications

Televls_n System
NTSC standard

Channel Coverage

VHF: 2 through 13

UHF: 14 through 69

Cable _: Mid band (A-8 through A-l, A through i)

Super band 0 through W)

Hyper band (AA through ZZ, AAA, BBB)

Ultra band (65 d_rough 94, 100 through 125)

Power Source

120 VAC, 60 Hz

Power Consumption

32HF73:172 W (average)

36HF73:174 W (average)

Audio Power
10W+ 10W

Speaker Type
Two 2-3/8 inches (60 × 120 mm)

Video/Audio Terminals
S-VIDEO INPUT

Y : 1V(p-p), 75 ohm, negative sync.
C : 0.286 V(p-p) (burst signal), 75 ohm

VIDEO/AUDIO INPUT

VIDEO: 1V(p-p), 75 ohm, negative sync.
AUDIO: 150 mV(rms) (30% modulation equivalent,

47 k ohm)

ColorStream e°(component video) INPUT
Y : 1V(p-p), 75 ohm
Pt_.:0.7 V(p-p), 75 ohm
PB: 0.7 V(p-p), 75 ohm
AUDIO: 150 mV(rms), 47 k ohm
Suggested scan rates: 1080i, 480p, 480i, 720p

VIDEO/AUDIO OUTPUT

VIDEO: 1V(p-p), 75 ohm, negative sync.
AUDIO: 150 mV(rms) (30% modulation equivalent,

4.7 k ohm)
VARba.BLE AUDIO OUTPUT

0-300 mV(rms) (30% modulation equivalent, 4.7 k ohm)
AUDIO CENTER CED.NNEL INPUT

300 mV(rms) (30% modulation equivalent, 10 k ohm)
DVI/HDCP INPUT

HDCP compliant
E-EDID* 1.3 compliant
DVI-D uncompressed, high-speed, digital single-llnk

connection

Suggested scan rates: 1080i, 480p, 480i, 720p

Dimensions
32HF73: Width

Height
Depth

36HF73: Width

Height
Depth

34-1/2 inches (875 mm)
26-1/2 inches (673 mm)
22-5/8 inches (575 mm)
38-3/16 inches (970 ram)
29-9/16 inches (751 ram)
24-1/4 inches (615 mm)

Mass

32HF73:151.0 lbs (67 kg)
36HF73:203.0 lbs (97 kg)

SuppliedAccessories
Remote Control with 2 size"*Ma2' alkalinebatteries

Optional Stand
32HF73:ST3263
36HF73:ST3663

Design and specifications are subject m change without notice.

* E EDID Enhanced Extended Display Identification

54



Troubleshooting

Before calling a service technician, please check the following table for a possible cause of tile problem and
some solutions.

Problem Solution

TV will not turn on • Make sure the power cord is plugged in, then press POWER.
• The remote control batteries may be dead. Replace the batteries.

No picture, no sound • Check the antenna/cable connections.

No sound, picture OK • The sound may be muted. Press VOLUME.
• The station may havebroadcast difficulties. "I_yanother channel
• Make sure the SPEAKERS function in the AUDIO menu is set properly.
• Make sure the AUDIO CENTER CHANNEL switch is set properly.
• If the MTS featme is in SAP mode, change it to STEREO mode.

Poor picture, sound OK • Check the antenna connections.
• The station may have broadcast difficulties. "I}yanother channel.

• Adjust the PICTURE menu.
• Make sum your other devices are connected to the TV correctly.

Poor reception of broadcast channels • The station may have broadcast difficulties. "I}yanother channel.
• Check the antenna connections.

• If you are using a VCR, make sure the TV/VCR button on the remote
control is set correctly.

Cannot receive above channel 13 • Make sure the device switch on the remote control is set m the mode
that cortesponds with the signal source type (cable company or outside
antenna).

Black box appears on the screen • The closed caption feature may be set to one ofthe'I_xt modes (T1, T2,
T3, or T4). "Ihrn closed captioning OFE

Unable to select a certain channel • The channel may be locked with the CH LOCK feature, or erased with
the ADD/ERASE feature.

Multiple images • The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another channel.
• Antenna reception may be poor. Use a highly directional outdoor

antenna.

Poor color or no color • The station may have broadcast difficulties. _l_yanother channel.

• Adjust the TINT and/or COLOR in the PICTURE menu.

No stereo or SAP sound fiom a • Make sum the MTS feature is set properl_a
known MTS broadcast

The front panel buttons do not operate • Check the FRONT PANEL LOCK feature.

The remote control does not operate • Make sure the appropriate device mode on the remote control is
selected.

• Remove all obstructions between the remote control and the remote
control sensor in the TV.

• The remote control batteries may be dead. Replace the batteries.

Cannot access signal input sources • Check the VIDEO LOCK feature.
(VIDEO 1, VIDEO2, V1DEO3,
ColorStream HD1/HD2, DVI/HDCP)

and/or Channels 3 and 4.

55



Limited United States Warranty
for 27" FST PURE _ and All Larger Television Models

Toshiba America Consumer Products, L.L.C ("TACP") makes the
following limited warranties to original consumers in the United
States THESE LIMITED WARRANTIES EXTEND TO THE
ORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASER OR ANY PERSON
RECEIVING THIS TELEVISION AS A GIFT FROM THE
ORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASER AND TO NO OTHER
PURCHASER OR TRANSFEREE.

PRODUCTS PURCHASED IN THE U.S.A. AND USED IN
CANADA ARE NOT COVERED BY THESE WARRANTIES.

PRODUCTS PURCHASED IN CANADA AND USED IN THE
U.S.A. ARE NOT COVERED BY THESE WARRANTIES.

Limited One (t) Year Warranty on Parts and Labor*

TACP warrants this television and its parts against defects in
materials or workmanship for a period of one (1) year after the
date of original retail purchase DURING THIS PERIOD,
TACP WILL, AT TAOP'S OPTION, REPAIR OR REPLACE A
DEFECTIVE PART WITH A NEW OR REFURBISHED PART
WITHOUT CHARGE TO YOU FOR PARTS OR LABOR. TACP

Authorized Service Station personnel wilI come to your home
when warranty sei_/ice is requirod Depending on the type of
repair requirod, either the service wilt be performed in your home
or the set will be taken to the TACP Authorized Se_Mce Station

for repair and returned to your home at no cost to you.

Limited Two (2) Year Warranty on Picture Tube*

TACP further warrants the picture tube in this television against
defects in materials or workmanship for a period of two (2)
years after the date of original retail purchase DURING THIS
PERIOD. TAOP WILL, AT TACP'S OPTION, REPAIR OR
REPLACE A DEFECTIVE PICTURE TUBE WITH A NEW OR
REFURBISHED PICTURE TUBE WITHOUT CHARGE TO YOU,
EXCEPT THAT. IF A DEFECTIVE PICTURE TUBE IS REPAIRED
OR REPLACED AFTER ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF
THE ORIGINAL RETAIL PURCHASE, YOU PAY LABOR
CHARGES INVOLVED IN THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT.

Rental Units

The warranty for rental units begins with the date of first rental or
thirty (30) days from the date of shipment to the rental firm,
whichever comes first.

*Commercial Units

Televisions sold and used for commercial purposes have a limited
ninety C90)day warranty for all parts, labor, and picture tubes

Owner's Manual and Product Registration Card

Read this owner's manual thoroughly before operating this
television. Complete and mail the enclosed product registration
card within ten days after you, or the person who has given you
this product as a gift, purchased this television Returning the
product registration card will enable TACP to provide you with
better customer service and improved product support. Paituro
to return the product registration card will not affect your rights
under this warranty

Your Responsibility

THE ABOVE WARRANTIES ARE SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

(1) You must provide your bill of sale or other proof of purchase

(2) AII warranty servicing of this television must be made by an
Authorized TACP Service Station

C3) The warranties from TACPare effective only if the television is
purchased and operated in the USA or Puerto Rico

(4)

(8)

Labor service charges for set installation, setup, adjustment
of customer controls, and installation or repair of antenna
systems are not covered by these warranties. Reception
problems caused by inadequate antenna systems are your
responsibility

Warranties extend only to defects in materials or
workmanship as limited above and do not extend to any
television or parts that have been Iost or discarded by you or
to damage to television or parts caused by misuse, accident,
Acts of God (such as lightning or fluctuations in electric
power), improper installation, improper maintenance, or use
in violation of instructions furnished by TACP; or to units that
have been modified or had the serial number removed,
alterod, defaced, or rendered illegible

How to Obtain Warranty Services

ff, after followingall of the operating instructionsin this manual
and check+ngthe "Troubleshooting"section,you find that service
is needed:

(1) Visit TACP's web site at www.toshiba.com/tacp or
call toll flee ] 800-63 ] 38] ] to find the nearest TACP
Authorized Service Station

(2) Present your bill of sale or other proof of purchase to the
Authorized Service Station Authorized TACP Service Station

personnel will come to your home when warranty service is
required Depending on the type of repair required, either
the service witl be performed in your home or the set witl be
taken to the Authorized Service Station for repair and
returned to your home at no cost to you.

For additional information, visit TACP's web site:

www.tosh ba.com/tacp.

ALL WARRANTIES IMPLIED BY THE LAW OF ANY STATE
OF THE U.S.A., INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, ARE EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE DURATION
OF THE LIMITED WARRANTIES SET FORTH ABOVE. WITH
THE EXCEPTION OF ANY WARRANTIES IMPLIED BY THE
LAW OF ANY STATE OF THE U.S.A. AS HEREBY LIMITED,
THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN
LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES,
AGREEMENTS, AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS OF TACP
WITH RESPECT TO THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF
ANY PARTS. IN NO EVENT SHALL TACP BE LIABLE FOR

CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES.

No person, agent, distributor, dealer, or company is authorized
to change, modify, or extend the terms of these warranties in
any manner whatsoever The time within which action must be
commenced to enforce any obligation of TACP arising under this
warranty or under any law of the United States or of any state
thereof is hereby limited to 90 days from the date you discover,
or should have discovered, the defect This limitation does not
apply to implied warranties arising under the law of any state
of the USA

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS,
AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH MAY
VARY FROM STATE TO STATE IN THE U.S.A. SOME STATES
OF THE U.S.A. DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON THE
DURATION OF AN IMPLIED WARRANTY. LIMITATIONS ON
THE TIME WITHIN WHICH AN ACTION MAY BE BROUGHT,
OR THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES; THEREFORE, THE ABOVE
LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU
UNDER SUCH CIRCUMSTANCES.

FSTPURE isa registeredtrademarkof ]oslgbaAmericaConsumerProducts,LLC
0104

56



Limited Canada Warranty [,fyouporchas0dyaarW,,C0.ada,1
for 27" FST PURE _ and All Larger Television Models Lregister it °nline at wwwtoshiba'ca]

Toshiba of Canada Limited ("TCE') makes the following limited
warranties to original consumers in Canada

THESE LIMITED WARRANTIES EXTEND TO THE ORIGINAL
CONSUMER PURCHASER OR ANY PERSON RECEIVING
THIS TELEVISION AS A GIFT FROM THE ORIGINAL
CONSUMER PURCHASER AND TO NO OTHER
PURCHASER OR TRANSFEREE,

PRODUCTS PURCHASED IN THE U.S.A. AND USED IN
CANADA ARE NOT COVERED BY THESE WARRANTIES.

PRODUCTS PURCHASED IN CANADA AND USED IN THE
U.S.A. ARE NOT COVERED BY THESE WARRANTIES.

Limited One [1] Year Warranty on Parts and Labor*

TCL wsrral_ts this television and its parts sgsinst defects in
materials or workmanship for a period of one (1} year after tile
date of original retail purchase DURING THIS PERIOD, TCL
WILL, AT TCL'S OPTION, REPAIR OR REPLACE A DEFECTIVE
PART WITH A NEW OR REFURBISHED PART WITHOUT
CHARGE TO YOU FOR PARTS OR LABOR. TCL Authorized

Service Depot personnel will come to your home when warranty
service is required Depending on the type of repair required,
either the service will be performed in your home or the set will
be taken to the TCL Authorized Service Depot for repair and
returned to your home at no cost to you IN-HOME SERVICE
ONLY APPLIES WITHIN 100 KILOMETERS OF AN
AUTHORIZED TCL SERVICE DEPOT.

Limited Two [2) Year Warranty on Picture Tube*

TCL forther warrants the picture tobe in this television against
defects in materials or workmanship for a period of two (2) years
after the date of original retail purchase DURING THIS
PERIOD, TCL WILL, AT TCL'S OPTION, REPAIR OR REPLACE
A DEFECTIVE PICTURE TUBE WITH A NEW OR
REFURBISHED PICTURE TUBE WITHOUT CHARGE TO YOU,
EXCEPT THAT, IF A DEFECTIVE PICTURE TUBE IS REPAIRED
OR REPLACED AFTER ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF
THE ORIGINAL RETAIL PURCHASE, YOU PAY LABOR
CHARGES INVOLVED IN THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT.

Rental Units

The warranty for rental units begins with the date of first rental or
thirty (30) days from the date of shipment to the rental firm,
whichever comes first.

*Commercial Units

Televisions sold and used for commercial purposes have a iimited
ninety (90) day warranty for all parts, labor, and picture tubes

Owner's Manual

Read this owner's manoat thorougbly before operating (his
television.

Your Responsibility

THE ABOVE WARRANTIES ARE SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

(1] Yoo must provide your bill of sale or other proof of purchase

(2) All warranty servicing of this television must be made by an
Authorized TCL Service Depot

[3) The warranties from TCL are effective only if the television is
purchased in Canada from an authorized TCL dealer and
operated in Canada

(4) Labor service charges for set installation, setup, adjustment
of customer controls, and installation or repair of antenna
systems are not covered by these warranties Reception

(5]

problems caused by inadequate antenna systems are your
responsibility

Warranties extend only to defects in materials or
workmanship as limited above and do not extend to any
television or parts that have been lost or discarded by you or
to damage to television or parts caused by misuse, accident,
Acts of God (such as lightning or fluctuations in electric
power), improper installation, improper maintenance, or use
in violation of instructions furnished by TCL: or to units that
have been modified or had the serial number removed,
altered, defaced, or rendered illegible

Row to Obtain Warranty Services

If, after following all of the operating instructions inthis manual
and checking the "Troubieshooting"section,you find that service
is needed:

(1) To find the nearest TCL Authorized Service Depot, visit TCL's
web site: www.toshiba.ca.

(2) Presentyour bill of sateor other proof of purchaseto the
Authorized ServiceDepot AuthorizedTCLServiceDepot
personnelwilt cometo your homewhen warrantyservice is
required Depending on thetype of repairrequired, either
the servicewill be performedin your homeor the set will be
taken to the Authorized ServiceDepot for repairand
returnedto your homeat no cost to you. IN-HOME
SERVICEONLY APPLIESWITHIN 100 KILOMETERS OF
AN AUTHORIZED TeL SERVICEDEPOT,

For additional informatiOn,www.toshiba.caViSitfCl/s web site: I

ALL WARRANTIESIMPLIED BY THELAW OF ANY
PROVINCE OFCANADA, INCLUDING THEIMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESSFOR
A PARTICULARPURPOSE,ARE EXPRESSLYLIMITED TO
THE DURATION OFTHE LIMITED WARRANTIES SETFORTH
ABOVE. WITH THEEXCEPTIONOF ANY WARRANTIES
IMPLIED BY THE LAW OFANY PROVINCE OFCANADA AS
HEREBYLIMITED, THE FOREGOINGWARRANTY IS
EXCLUSIVEAND IN LIEU OFALL OTHERWARRANTIES,
GUARANTEES,AGREEMENTS,AND SIMILAR
OBLIGATIONSOF TCLWITH RESPECTTO THEREPAIR OR
REPLACEMENT OFANY PARTS.IN NO EVENTSHALL TCL
BE LIABLE FORCONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL
DAMAGES.

No person, agent, distributor, dealer, or company is authorized
to change, modify, or extend the terms of these warranties in
any manner whatsoever The time within which action must be
commenced to enforce any obiigation of TCL arising under this
warranty or under any law of Canada or of any province thereof,
is hereby limited to 90 days from the date yoo discover, or should
have discovered, the defect This limitation does not apply to
implied warranties arising under the law of any province of
Canada

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS,
AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH MAY
VARY FROM PROVINCE TO PROVINCE IN CANADA. SOME
PROVINCES OF CANADA DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS
ON THE DURATION OF AN IMPLIED WARRANTY, LIMITA-
TIONS ON THE TIME WITHIN WHICH AN ACTION MAY
BE BROUGHT, OR THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES; THERE-
FORE, THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY
NOT APPLY TO YOU UNDER SUCH CIRCUMSTANCES.

ESTPURE is a registeled trademark of ]usl_ibaAmerica Consumer R_ducts, LLC
0104

57



Index

A
A/V cables [standard) .........................................................7
A/V receiver connection ...................................................t 4
ANT 1/2 ...................................................................................21
Antenna cables [coaxial) ...................................................7
AUDIO OUT sound, selecting .......................................51
Audio system connection .................................................t 4
Auto aspect ...........................................................................30
Auto favorite ..........................................................................34
Auto power off ......................................................................53
B
BACKGROUND selection ................................................47
Back of the TV ........................................................................6

C
CableClear TM DNR ...............................................................42
Cable converter box connection .....................................8
Camcorder connection ......................................................t 2
CH AV buttons ....................................................................24
CH LABELING ......................................................................27
CH LOCK.................................................................................38
CH RTN button .....................................................................25
Channel Number buttons ................................................24
Channel programming

ADD/ERASE .....................................................................22
Automatic programming .............................................22
TWCABLE selection ......................................................22

Cinema mode ........................................................................30
Clock, setting ........................................................................47
Closed caption ......................................................................45
Color temperature ...............................................................43
ColorStream [component) cables ...................................7
O
DEMO button ........................................................................53
Display format .......................................................................43
Double-window ["POP") feature ...................................31
DTV receiver connection ..................................................t t
DVD connection ..............................................................9, t 0
DVI cable ..................................................................................7
DVl/H DCP connection ......................................................t 3

F6
FAV_,V buttons ..................................................................26
FAVORITEbutton .................................................................34
Favorite channels, programming ...................................25
FOCUS feature ....................................................................49
Front of the TV ........................................................................6
Front panel lock ..................................................................40
Game timer ...........................................................................40

I
Image shape selection ......................................................28
LM
Labeling channels ...............................................................27
Labeling video inputs ........................................................44
Language selection ............................................................21
Last mode memory .............................................................53
Locking channels ................................................................38
Locking video inputs .........................................................39
Locks menu ...........................................................................35
Menu system .........................................................................20
MTS feature ...........................................................................48
MUTE button .........................................................................48

OP
ON-timer .................................................................................46
Picture adjustments

COLOR TEMPERATURE ..............................................43
FLESH TONE ....................................................................42
Picture mode ....................................................................41
Picture quality ..................................................................41

Picture-out-picture [POP)
CH SCAN button ............................................................
FREEZE button ................................................................
POP CH VA buttons ....................................................
POP DIRECT CH button ...............................................
SOURCE button .............................................................
SPLIT button ....................................................................
SWAP button ....................................................................

POP [also see "Picture-out-picture") ..........................

QR

33
32
31
31

31
31
32
31

Quick connect guide ..........................................................23
RECALL button ....................................................................52
Remote control

Battery installation .........................................................t 5
Learning about the buttons ........................................t 9
Programming ....................................................................t 6

RESET..............................................................................43, 50

S
SAP sound .............................................................................48
Satellite receiver connection .............................................9
Set-top box ............................................................................t t
Size of Double-Window, adjusting ...............................32
Sleep timer .............................................................................46
Sound quality adjustments ..............................................49
SPEAKERS on/off ...............................................................51
Specifications ........................................................................54
SpeedSurf mode ..................................................................24
SRS 3D surround .................................................................49
StableSound _":........................................................................52
Stereo sound .........................................................................48
Sub-bass system [SBS) ....................................................50
Surf LockTM ...............................................................................25
S-video cables ........................................................................7

Tilt correction ........................................................................24
Troubleshooting ...................................................................55
TruBass feature ....................................................................49
TV/VIDEO button .........................................................25, 44

V
V-CHI P

BLOCKING OPTION ......................................................37
ENABLE BLOCKING ....................................................36
MPAA RATING ................................................................37
NEW PIN CODE .............................................................40
TV RATING ........................................................................36
Unlocking programs temporarily ..............................38

VCR connection .....................................................................7
VIDEO LABEL ......................................................................44
VIDEO LOCK .........................................................................39

W
Warranty ..........................................................................56, 57
WOW surround sound feature .......................................49

59



TOSHIBA AMERICA CONSUMER PROOUCTS, L.L.C.
HEAD OFFICE:82 TOTOWA ROAD,WAYNE, NJ 07470, USA
NATIONAL SERVICEDIVISION:1420 B TOSHIBA DRIVE,LEBANON, TN 37087, USA

TOSHIBA OF CANAOA LTO.
HEAD OFFICE:191 McNABB STREET,MARKHAM, ONTARIO, L3R 8H2, CANADA - TEL: {905) 470-5400
SERVICECENTERS:

TORONTO: 191 McNABB STREET,MARKHAM, ONTARIO L3R 8H2, CANADA - TEL: {905) 470- 5400
MONTREAL: 18050 TRANS CANADA, KIRKLAND, QUEBEC,HgJ 4A1, CANADA - TEL: (514) 390 7766
VANCOUVER: 22171 FRASERWOODWAY, RICHMOND, BC, VBW 1]5, CANADA TEL: C604)303-2500

MANUFACTURED BY
TOSHIBA AMERICA CONSUMER PROOUCTS, L.L.C.

ColorStream and StableSound are registered trademarks of Toshiba America Consumer Products, LLC.
CableClear and SurfLock are registered trademarks of Toshiba America Consumer Products, LLC.

P0_.0_I_,Nusa T0 S H IBA


